GLUCOSE HK

Cat. No. Pack Name Packaging (Content)
R1:6 x 44 mL, R2: 6 x 11 mL, RFID tag,
X8YS0095 GLU HK 330 instruction for use

@ c € 2797
INTENDED USE

The kit is intended for in vitro photometric quantitative determination of glucose in human serum,
plasma and urine on automatic systems ERBA XL. Intended for screening, monitoring and diagno-
sis of diabetes, hypoglycemia. For professional use in clinical laboratories only.

CLINICAL SIGNIFICANCE
Glucose is the major carbohydrate present in the peripheral blood. Oxidation of glucose is the
major source of cellular energy in the body. Glucose derived from dietary sources is converted to
glycogen for storage in the liver or to fatty acids for storage in adipose tissue. The concentration of
glucose in blood is controlled within narrow limits by many hormones, the most important of which
are produced by the pancreas.
Accurate measurement of glucose in body fluid is important in diagnosis and management of
diabetes, hypoglycemia, adrenal dysfunction and various other conditions. High levels of serum
glucose may be seen in case of Diabetes mellitus, in patients recieving glucose containing fluids
intravenously, during severe stress and in cerebrovascular accidents.
Decreased levels of glucose can be due to insulin administration, as a result of insulinoma, inborn
errors of carbohydrate metabolism or fasting.
Glucose measurement in urine is used as a diabetes screening procedure and to aid in the eva-
luation of glycosuria, to detect renal tubular defects, and in the management of diabetes mellitus.
PRINCIPLE
Hexokinase (HK) catalyzes the phosphorylation of glucose to glucose-6-phosphate by ATP. Glu-
cose-6-phosphate dehydrogenase (G-6-PDH) oxidizes glucose-6-phosphate in the presence of
NAD* to gluconate-6-phosphate. No other carbohydrate is oxidized'2.

HK
glucose + ATP

= glucose-6-phosphate + ADP
G-6-PDH
glucose-6-phosphate + NAD* =—————oooooo—p=  gluconate-6-P + NADH + H*

The absorbance of NADH measured at 340 nm is directly proportional to the glucose concentration
in the sample.

REAGENT DESCRIPTION AND COMPOSITION

R1 R2

Tris buffer, pH 7.40 100 mmol/L MgCl, 25 mmol/L
ATP 2.5 mmol/L Hexokinase >10 kU/L
NAD* 2.5 mmol/L G-6-PDH >10 kU/L
COMPOSITION OF REACTION MIXTURE

Tris buffer 79 mmol/L

ATP 2.0 mmol/L

NAD* 2.0 mmol/L

MgCl, 5.0 mmol/L

Hexokinase >2 kU/L

G-6-PDH >2 kU/L

REAGENT PREPARATION
Reagents are liquid, ready to use. Load the number of tests from the RFID tag before using
a new Kkit.

MATERIAL REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED WITH THE DEVICE
XL MULTICAL 4x3, Cat. No. XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, Cat. No. XSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, Cat. No. BLTO0080
ERBA NORM 10x%5, Cat. No. XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, Cat. No. BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, Cat. No. XSYS0124
Erba XL analysers: XL-200, Cat. No. INS00002
XL-640, Cat. No. INS00008
XL-1000, Cat. No. INS00010

STABILITY AND STORAGE

The unopened reagents are stable till the expiry date stated on the bottle and kit label when
stored at 2-8 °C.

On board stability: min. 60 days if refrigerated 2-10 °C and not contaminated.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND HANDLING

It is recommended to follow ISO 15189 and laboratory instruction.

For specimen collection and preparation only use suitable tubes or collection containers.

Only the specimens listed below were tested and found acceptable.

Serum.

Plasma: Li-heparin and EDTA plasma.

Separate at the latest 1h after blood collection from cellular contents.

Urine.

The sample types listed were tested with a selection of sample collection tubes that were commer-
cially available at the time of testing, i.e. not all available tubes of all manufacturers were tested.
Sample collection systems from various manufacturers may contain differing materials which could
affect the test results in some cases. When processing samples in primary tubes (sample collecti-
on systems), follow the instructions of the tube manufacturer.

Centrifuge samples containing precipitates before performing the assay.

See the limitations and interferences section for details about possible sample interferences.

Stability in plasma after addition of a glycolytic inhibi (Fluoride, iod
cetate, mannose): 2 days at 20-25°C
7 days at 4-8 °C
1 day at -20 °C

Stability in serum (separated from cellular contents, hemolysis free) without

adding a glycolytic inhibitor®®: 8 hours at °C
72 hours at 4°C
Stability in urine* 24 hours at 4-8°C

Discard contaminated specimens.

CALIBRATION

Calibration with calibrator XL MULTICAL is recommended.

2 point calibration (blank and calibrator); distilled water is recommended as blank

Calibration frequency: 30 days

Calibration is needed:

« after reagent lot change

« as required by internal quality control procedures

« calibration interval may be extended based on acceptable verification of calibration by the laboratory

QUALITY CONTROL
For quality control ERBA NORM and ERBA PATH are recommended. The control intervals and limits
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should be adapted according to each individual laboratory’s requirements. Values obtained should
fall within the defined intervals. Each laboratory should establish corrective measures to be taken
if values fall outside the defined limits.

TRACEABILITY
This method, calibrator XL MULTICAL and controls ERBA NORM and ERBA PATH have been
standardized against to ID/MS.

ASSAY PROCEDURE AND CALCULATION
ERBA XL automatic systems calculate the concentration of each sample. For assay parameters see
www.erba.com.

Assay parameters for ERBA XL automatic systems

Assay type 2-Point
Curve type Linear
Wavelength (prim. / sec.) 340 /405 (415) nm
Reading time 1 just before adding of R2
Reading time 2 10 min after adding of R1

Reaction direction Increase
Unit mg/dL (mmol/L)
Reagent volumes

R1 180 pL (160 pL / XL-1000)
R2 45 pL (40 pL / XL-1000)
Sample 2L

Note: reagents and sample volumes can be different for individual ERBA XL automatic systems de-
pending on the minimum measured volume in the cuvette. The ratio R1:R2:sample does not change.

UNIT CONVERSION
mg/dL x 0.056 = mmol/L

EXPECTED VALUES®’

At37°C

Glucose Fasting:

Cord: 45-96 mg/dL
Newborn, 1 d: 40-60 mg/dL
Newborn, >1 d: 50—-80 mg/dL
Child: 60-100 mg/dL
Adult: 74-100 mg/dL
>60y: 82-115 mg/dL
>90y: 75-121 mg/dL
Random Glucose:

21y: 70-140 mg/dL
Glucose 2 h Postprandial: <120 mg/dL
WB (Hep) Adult: 65-95 mg/dL
Urine: 1-15 mg/dL

It is recommended that each laboratory verifies this range or derives reference interval for the
population it serves.

ANALYTICAL PERFORMANCE

Data contained within this section is representative for performance on ERBA XL-640 automatic
system. Data obtained in your laboratory may differ from these values. Data for other ERBA XL
automatic systems are available on www.erba.com.

Limit of quantification: 1.47 mg/dL
Limit of quantification represents the lowest measurable analyte level. It is calculated as the deter-
mined activity of diluted sample to have CV <20 % (n = 30).

Linearity: 1000 mg/dL
Linearity is the highest measured activity with recovery within £10 % from theoretical value.

Precision:

Precision was determined by using controls in an internal protocol with repeatability (n = 20) and
intermediate precision (2 aliquots per run, 2 run per day, 20 days). The following results were
obtained:

Repeatability Mean SD cv Repeatability Mean SD cv
(serum) (mg/dL) | (mg/dL) [ (%) (urine) (mg/dL) | (mg/dL) [ (%)
Sample 1 79.7 0.33 0.42 Sample 1 115.8 1.04 | 0.90
Sample 2 237.6 1.59 0.67 Sample 2 346.6 1.28 | 0.37
Intermediate Mean SD cv Intermediate Mean SD cv
precision (serum) | (mg/dL) | (mg/dL) | (%) precision (urine) (mg/dL) | (mg/dL) | (%)

Sample 1 79.9 1.67 2.09 Sample 1 105.4 1.48 1.41
Sample 2 241.9 3.54 1.46 Sample 2 312.4 8.83 2.83
Accuracy

Two different validated control materials for serum and urine were used. Determined bias is -0.7 %
at the target value 69.5 mg/dL, -1.4 % at the target value 211.4 mg/dL for serum, 3.7 % at the target
value 27.7 mg/dL and 1.1 % at the target value 294.6 mg/dL for urine.

Comparison

A comparison between XL-640 automatic system GLUCOSE HK (y) and a commercially
available test (x) using 146 samples (serum) gave following results:

Linear regression:

y = 1.026x - 6.545 mg/dL r=0.990
Passing-Bablok®:
y = 1.029x - 6.901 mg/dL r=0.982

Interferences

Criterion: Recovery within £10 % of initial value of glucose concentration in the sample
(serum) without interfering substance.

Following substances do not interfere: haemoglobin up to 12.5 g/L, bilirubin up to 40 mg/dL,
triglycerides up to 850 mg/dL.

Drugs:

Serum: No interference was found at therapeutic concentrations using common drug panels®.
Urine: No interference was found at therapeutic concentrations using common drug panels®.

Limitations:

- Deteriorated reagents (e.g. exceeding the storage temperature) may give incorrect results.
Quality of reagents is monitored on automatic systems ERBA XL by checking of the maximum
permissible absorbance value of blank.

- High concentration of haemoglobin, bilirubin and triglycerides in sample can interfere with
determination of glucose. See paragraph Interferences.

WARNING AND PRECAUTIONS

For in vitro diagnostic use. To be handled by entitled and professionally educated person. Any se-

rious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be reported to the manufacturer and

the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

The Summary of Safety and Performance is available at Eudamed see: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Hazards identification in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

R1, R2

Reagents of the kit are not classified as dangerous.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Please refer to local legal requirements.

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Date of revision: 16. 12. 2025
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Kat. ¢. Nazev Baleni
R1:6 x 44 ml, R2: 6 x 11 ml,
XSYS0095 GLU HK 330 RFID $titek, navod k pouziti
& C€.
UCEL POUZITi

Diagnosticka souprava pro fotometrické kvantitativni in vitro stanoveni glukézy v lidském séru,
plazmé a mo¢i na automatickych systémech ERBA XL. Souprava je uréena pro screening, monito-
rovani a diagnostiku diabetu, hypoglykémie. Pouze pro odborné pouziti v klinickych laboratofich.

KLINICKY VYZNAM
Glukéza je hlavnim sacharidem pfitomnym v periferni krvi. Oxidace glukézy je hlavnim zdrojem
energie pro buriky v téle. Glukéza ziskana z potravy se méni na glykogen, ktery se uklada v jatrech,
nebo na mastné kyseliny, které se ukladaji v tukové tkani. Glykémie je udrzovana v Uzkém rozmezi
hodnot pomoci mnoha hormond, z nichz nejdllezitéjsi jsou produkovany ve slinivce bfisni.
Presné méfeni glukdzy v télesné tekutiné je dulezité pro diagnostiku a lé¢bu diabetu, hypogly-
kémie, dysfunkce nadledvin a rtznych dal$ich stavl. Vysoké hladiny glukézy v séru se mohou
vyskytnout v pfipadé diabetes mellitus, u pacient, ktefi dostavaiji tekutiny obsahuijici glukézu in-
travendzné, pi silném stresu a pfi cerebrovaskularnich nehodach.
Snizena hladina glukézy mlze byt zplsobena podavanim inzulinu, v disledku inzulinomu, vroze-
nych vad sacharidového metabolismu nebo hladovéni.
Méreni glukézy v moéi se pouziva jako screeningovy postup pfi diabetu a jako pomoc pfi vyhodno-
covani glykosurie, k odhaleni renalnich tubularnich defektt a pfi Ié¢bé diabetes mellitus.
PRINCIP METODY
Hexokinaza (HK) katalyzuje fosforylaci glukézy na glukéza-6-fosfat pomoci ATP. Glukéza-6-fosfat-
-dehydrogenaza (G-6-PDH) oxiduje glukézo-6-fosfat v pfitomnosti NAD* na glukonéat-6-fosfat. Zadny
jiny sacharid se neoxiduj'2.

HK
glukéza + ATP -

G-6-PDH

glukéza-6-fosfat + NAD* -

glukéza-6-fosfat + ADP

glukonat-6-fosfat + NADH + H*

Absorbance NADH méfena pfi 340 nm je tmérna koncentraci glukézy ve vzorku.
SLOZENi CINIDEL

R1 R2

Tris pufr (pH 7,40) 100 mmol/l MgCl, 25 mmol/l
ATP 2,5 mmol/l Hexokinaza >10 kU/I
NAD* 2,5 mmol/l G-6-PDH >10 kU/l
SLOZENi REAKCNI SMESI

Tris buffer 79 mmol/l

ATP 2,0 mmol/l

NAD* 2,0 mmol/l

MgCl, 5,0 mmol/l

Hexokinaza >2 kU/l

G-6-PDH >2 kU/I

PRIPRAVA PRACOVNICH ROZTOKU
Cinidla jsou kapalna, pfipravena k pouziti. Pfed pouzitim nového kitu je tfeba nacist pocet testl
z RFID stitku.

POTREBNY MATERIAL, ALE NEDODAVANY SE SOUPRAVOU
XL MULTICAL 4x3, kat. €. XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, kat. ¢. XSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, kat. &. BLT00080
ERBA NORM 10x5, kat. &. XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, kat. ¢. BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, kat. ¢. XSYS0124
Erba XL analysers: XL-200, kat. ¢. INS00002
XL-640, kat. . INS00008
XL-1000, kat. &. INS00010

STABILITA A SKLADOVANi
Neoteviena cinidla, skladovana pfi 2-8 °C, jsou stabilni do doby expirace vyznacené na obale.
Stabilita ¢inidel on-board: min. 60 dni pfi 2-10 °C a bez kontaminace.

ODBER VZORKU A PRiIPRAVA

Je doporuceno dodrzovat ISO 15189 a laboratorni pokyny.

Pro odbér a pfipravu vzorkl pouzivejte pouze vhodné zkumavky nebo odbérové nadobky.

Pouze nize uvedené vzorky byly testovany a jsou pfijatelné:

Sérum

Plazma: Li-heparinizovana a K-EDTA

Do 1 hodiny po odbéru oddélte sérum nebo plazmu od srazeniny nebo bunék.

Mo¢.

Uvedené druhy vzorkl byly testovany s vybranymi typy odbérovych zkumavek, které byly komeré-
né dostupné v dané dobg, tzn. Ze do testu nebyly zafazeny vSechny typy zkumavek vSech vyrob-
cl. Systémy odbéru vzorkl rznych vyrobct mohou obsahovat rizné materidly, které mohou mit
v nékterych pfipadech zasadni vliv na vysledky. Pfi zpracovani vzorkd v primarnich zkumavkach
(systémy odbéru vzorkl) dodrzujte pokyny jejich vyrobce.

Pred provedenim testu oddélte srazeniny ve vzorcich centrifugaci.

Podrobnosti o moznych omezenich naleznete v sekci Interference.

Stabilita v plazmé po pridani glykolytického inhibitoru (fluorid, monojodacetat,

manéza)*: 2 dny pfi 20-25°C
7 dni pfi 4-8°C
1 den pfi -20°C
Stabilita v séru (oddélené od bunéénéh bsahu, bez hemolyzy) bez pfidani
glykolytického inhibitoru*s: 8 hodin pfi 25°C
72 hodin pfi 4°C
Stabilita v moéi“: 24 hodin pfi 4-8°C

Nepouzivajte kontaminované vzorky.

KALIBRACE

Ke kalibraci se doporucuje XL MULTICAL.

Dvoubodova kalibrace (blank a kalibrator); jako blank je doporu¢ovana destilovana voda.
Frekvence kalibrace: 30 dni

Kalibrace je vyZzadovana:

* pfi zméné Sarze reagencii

« dle pozadavku internich postupli kontroly kvality

« kalibracni interval muze byt prodlouzen na zakladé verifikace kalibrace laboratofi

KONTROLA KVALITY

Ke kontrole kvality se doporuc¢uje ERBA NORM a ERBA PATH.

Intervaly a limity kontrol by mély byt nastaveny podle pozadavki kazdé jednotlivé laboratore. Ziskané
hodnoty by mély spadat do definovanych intervalli. Kazda laborator by méla stanovit napravna opatteni,
pokud hodnoty prekroci definované rozmezi.

rba’

XL SysPack

NAVAZNOST
Metoda, kalibrator XL MULTICAL a kontroly ERBA NORM a PATH byly standardizovany podle
ID/MS.

POSTUP MERENI A VYPOCET
Vypocet hodnoty ve vzorku je proveden automaticky analyzatorem ERBA XL. Méfici parametry
naleznete na www.erba.com.

Parametry pro ERBA XL automatické systémy
Typ méfeni

Typ kfivky

VIn. délka (prim. / sek.)
Odecitaci ¢as 1
Odecitaci ¢as 2
Reakéni smér
Jednotka

Objemy ¢inidel

R1

2-Point

Linearni

340/ 405 (415) nm
tésné pred pfidavkem R2
10 min po pfidavku R1
vzrlstajici

mg/dl (mmol/l)

180 pl (160 pl / XL-1000)

R2 45 pl (40 pl / XL-1000)

objem vzorku 2l

Poznamka: objemy ¢&inidel a vzorku se mohou pro jednotlivé typy analyzatord ERBA XL lisit
v zavislosti na minimalnim méfitelném objemu v kyveté. Pomér R1:R2:vzorek se v8ak neméni.

PREPOCET JEDNOTEK
mg/dl x 0,056 = mmol/l

REFERENCNi HODNOTYS?

Pfi 37 °C

Glukéza nalacno:

Pupecnik: 2,5-5,3 mmol/l
Novorozenci, 1 den: 2,2-3,3 mmol/l
Novorozenci, >1 den: 2,8-4,5 mmol/l
Déti: 3,3-5,6 mmol/l
Dospéli: 4,1-5,6 mmol/l
>60 let: 4,6-6,4 mmol/l
>90 let: 4,2—6,7 mmol/l
Nahodna glykémie:

21 rok: 3,9-7,8 mmol/l
Glukéza 2 h Postprandialni: <6,7 mmol/l
PIna krev (Hep) Dospéli: 3,6-5,3 mmol/l
Mo¢: 0,1-0,8 mmol/l

Doporuduje se, aby si kazda laborator ovéfila rozsah referenéniho intervalu pro populaci, pro
kterou zajistuje laboratorni vySetreni.

VYKONNOSTNi CHARAKTERISTIKY

Vykonnostni charakteristiky byly ziskany na automatickém systému ERBA XL-640. Data ziska-
na ve vasi laboratofi se mohou od téchto hodnot lisit. Data z jinych analyzatord ERBA XL jsou
dostupna na www.erba.com.

Dolni mez stanovitelnosti: 0,082 mmol/l

vena aktivita zfedéného vzorku s CV <20 % (n = 30).

Linearita: 56,0 mmol/l
Linearita je nejvy$$i namérena aktivita s vytéznosti +10 % od teoretické hodnoty.
Pfesnost:

Presnost byla stanovena pouzitim kontrolnich materiali dle interniho protokolu s opakovatelnosti
(n = 20) a mezilehlou presnosti (2 alikvoty v jednom méfeni, 2 méfeni denné, 20 dni). Byly ziskany
nasledujici vysledky:

Opakovatelnost Pramér SD Ccv Opakovatelnost Pramér SD cv
(sérum) (mmol/l) | (mmol/l) | (%) (mog) (mmol/l) | (mmol/l) | (%)
Vzorek 1 4,46 0,019 0,42 Vzorek 1 6,49 0,059 | 0,90
Vzorek 2 13,30 0,089 0,67 Vzorek 2 19,41 0,071 0,37
Mezilehla pfesnost | Praimér SD cv Mezilehla presnost| Pramér SD CcVv
(sérum) (mmol/l) | (mmol/l) | (%) (mog) (mmol/l) | (mmolll)| (%)
Vzorek 1 4,48 0,094 2,09 Vzorek 1 5,90 0,083 1,41
Vzorek 2 13,55 0,198 1,46 Vzorek 2 17,49 0,494 | 2,83
Spravnost

Byly pouzity dva rizné validované kontrolni materialy pro sérum a pro mo¢. Stanoveny bias je -0,7 %
pro hodnotu 3,89 mmol/l a-1,4 % pro hodnotu 11,84 mmol/l pro sérum a 3,7 % pro hodnotu 1,55 mmol/l
a 1,1 % pro hodnotu 16,5 mmol/l pro mo¢.

Srovnani

Hodnoty GLUCOSE HK, stanovené na automatickém systému XL-640 (y) byly porovnany
s komeréné dostupnym testem (x):

Pocet vzorkl (n) = 146 (sérum)

Linearni regrese:

y = 1,026x - 0,3665 mmol/l r=0,990
Passing-Bablok®:
y =1,029x - 0,386 mmol/l r=0,982

Interference

Kritérium: vytéZnost v ramci £10 % pocatecni hodnoty glukdzy ve vzorku bez interferujicich latek.
Nasledujici analyty neinterferuji: hemoglobin do 12,5 g/l, bilirubin do 40 mg/dl, triglyceridy do 850 mg/dl.
Léciva:

Sérum: P¥i terapeutickych koncentracich pii pouziti béznych paneld 1€k nebyla zjisténa zadna inter-
ference®.

Mo¢: PFi terapeutickych koncentracich pfi pouziti béznych panell 1€ku nebyla zjisténa zadna
interference®.

Omezeni

- Zhor$ena kvalita ¢inidel (napfiklad pfekrocenim skladovaci teploty) mize zpUsobit nespravné
vysledky. Kvalita ¢inidel je monitorovana analyzatory ERBA XL proméfovanim maximalni povo-
lené absorbance blanku.

- Vysoké koncentrace hemoglobinu, bilirubinu a triglyceridd ve vzorku mohou interferovat se
stanovenim glukézy. Viz odstavec interference.

VAROVANI A POKYNY PRO BEZPECNE ZACHAZENi

Uréeno pro in vitro diagnostické pouziti opravnénou a odborné zpusobilou osobou. Jakykoliv za-
vazny incident, ke kterému do$lo v souvislosti s timto prostfedkem, musi byt nahlaSen vyrobci
a piislusnému organu zemé, ve které se uzivatel a/nebo pacient nachazi.

Souhrn Udaju o bezpecnosti a funkéni zpusobilosti je dostupny v Eudamed viz:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Identifikace nebezpecnosti v souladu s Narizenim (EC) ¢. 1272/2008
R1, R2

Cinidla soupravy nejsou klasifikovana jako nebezpeé&na.

NAKLADANI S ODPADY
Likvidace odpadnich materialt musi probihat v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy.

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Datum revize: 16. 12. 2025
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MPOLIEAYPA AHANU3A U PACHET

Kar.Ne HaumeHosaHve CopepxaHue ynakosku PacueT 3HaueHns B o6paalie BbINonHseTca aHanusatopom ERBA XL aBTomatuuecku. MapameTpbi
R1: 6 x 44 mn, R2: 6 x 11 mni n3MepeHns MOXHO HanTK Ha canTe www.erba.com.
XSYS0095 GLU HK 330 : ’
RFID-meTka, MHCTPYKLMS NO NPUMEHEHMIO n Pbl ANA aBTOMaTMYecKux aHanusaropos ERBA XL
Tun | “3MepeHus Mo 2 Toykam
Tvn kpuBoOWA JluHenHas
2797 [nvHa BonHbl (neps. / BTOP.) 340/ 405 (415) Hm
MPUMEHEHME Bpemsi cuntbiBaHus 1 HenocpeacTtBeHHo nepep fobasneHnem R2

[narHocTnyeckmin Habop [Ans (POTOMETPUYECKOTO KOMWYECTBEHHOMO in Vitro onpepeneHvst
rIOKO3bl B CbIBOPOTKE, NiiasMme KpoBU 1 MOYe YenoBeka Ha aBTOMaTUYeCKMX aHanmsatopax ERBA
XL. Habop npefHa3HayeH Ansi CKpUHUHIA, MOHUTOPUHIa U AnarHocTuku avabeta, runornvkemMmmn.
Tonbko ana I'IpOdJeCCI/IOHaJ'IbHOI’O NpUMeHeHUs B KNMMHNYEeCKNX na60paTopMﬂxA

KJIIMHUYECKOE 3HAYEHMUE

I'1ioKO3a - OCHOBHOM YrNeBoA, NPUCYTCTBYIOLLMIA B Nepudeprnyeckoin kposu. OKUCTIEHWE FMIOKO3bI
SIBMISIETCA OCHOBHLIM WCTOYHUKOM 3HEPrUM AN KNEeTOK opraHuama. [Miokosa, nomyyeHHas w3
NULY, NPEBPALLAETCS B ITIMKOTEH, KOTOPbIA HAKANNMBAETCS B NMEYEHW, UNN B XUPHLIE KUCTIOTbI,
KOTOpbIE HAaKamnmMBalTCs B XKMPOBOW TkaHW. KOHUEHTpauwsi rMioKo3bl MNoAAepXvBaeTcs B
Y3KOM [AMana3oHe 3HayeHUil C MOMOLLbIO MHOMMX FOPMOHOB, HauGoriee BaXHbIE M3 KOTOPbIX
NPOU3BOASATCS B NOKENYAOUHON XKerese.

TouHOe M3MepeHWe MIoKo3bl B GUONOrMYECKUX KUAKOCTAX BEXKHO AN AUArHOCTUKM U feveHuns
avabeta, rUMNOrNUKeMUM, AUCHYHKUMM HAANOYEYHWKOB W psida APYrUX COCTOSHWA. Bbicokui
YPOBEHb [11H0KO3bl B CHIBOPOTKE KPOBI MOXET HabrioaaTbcs Npy caxapHoM anabeTe, y NaumeHTos,
NONyYaloLMX BHYTPUBEHHO XMAKOCTW, COAEPXaluMe [TIoKo3y, MpU CUIbHOM CTpecce W npu
Lepe6poBackynsiPHbIX HapYLIEHUSIX.

CHIWKEHNE YPOBHSI [71I0KO3bl MOXET ObiTb BbI3BAHO BBEAEHWEM WHCYNWHA,
BPOXAEHHLIMY HAPYLUEHUSIMU YIIEBOAHOTO OBMEHa MK rofiogaHNeM.
M3amepeHue rmioko3bl B MOYE UCMOMb3YEeTCs B Ka4eCTBE CKPUHWHIOBOI NpoLeayps! npu avabete 1
B KQYeCTBE NOMOLUM MPY OLIEHKE TIIOKO3YPUM, BBISIBIIEHUM NOYEYHbIX KaHANbLEBbIX HApYLLIEHUIA 1
neyeHun caxapHoro avaberta.

nNPUHUMN METOOA
llekcokuHasa (IK) katanuaunpyeTt doccoprnmpoBaHiie rioko3bl B Moko30-6-ghocdat ¢ nomoLwbo ATD.
mioko30-6-chocdataermaporeHasa (I-6-®AIN) okvcnset rmiokoso-6-choccar B npucytcteum HAL' no
rntokoHaT-6-thocdara. Hukakve apyrve yrmeBoabl He OKUCTSIOTCS 2.
rK
Imiokosa + AT L
r-e-oar

mioko3o-6-cpocpat + HAQ* o

WNHCYNUHOMOW,

mioko30-6-cpocdpar + AQD

rntokoHaT-6-cpoccpat + HAOH + H*

Mornowexve HAQH, namepexHoe npy 340 HM, MPOMOPLMOHANLHO KOHLIEHTPALIMM IT1HOKO3bI B 06pasLie.
OMUCAHMUE U COCTAB PEAFEHTOB
R1

TPWC 6ydep (pH 7,40) 100 mmone/n - MgCl, 25 mmonb/n
ATO 2,5 mmonb/n lekcoknHasa >10 kEgn/n
HALQ* 2,5 mmons/n -6-dAr >10 kEa/n
COCTAB PEAKLIMOHHOW CMECU

TPUC 6ycbep 79 mmonb/n

ATO 2,0 mmonb/n

HALQY 2,0 mmonb/n

MgCl, 5,0 mmonb/n

lekcoknHasa >2 kEp/n

r-6-oar >2 kEp/n

NMPUroTOBJIEHUE PEAFEHTOB
PeareHTb! XXWaKue, rotoBble K NCMOoNb30BaHUIO. I'Iepep, ncnonb3oBaHnemM HOBOro Haﬁopa 3arpysute
konmyecTso Tectos ¢ RFID-meTku.

HEOBXOAUMBIE MATEPUAIDbI (HE BXOOAT B KOMIMJIEKT NMOCTABKMW)
OPBA XL MYNBTUKATTMBEPATOP 4x3, Kat.Ne XSYS0034
OPBA XL MYNBTUKATIMBPATOP 10x3, Kat.Ne XSYS0122
OPBA HOPMA 4x5, Kat.Ne BLT0O0080
OPBA HOPMA 10x5, Kat.Ne XSYS0123
OPBA MATOJIOIMNA 4x5, Kat.Ne BLT00081
OPBA MATOJIOIMA 10x5, Kat.Ne XSYS0124
Ananusatopbl ERBA: XL-200, Kat.Ne INS00002
XL-640, Kat.Ne INS00008
XL-1000, Kat.Ne INS00010

CTABUJIBHOCTb U XPAHEHME

HeBckpbiTble peareHTbl, XpaHsiLuyecsi npu Temnepatype 2—8°C, ctabunbHbl O UCTEYEHUS CPOKa
roAHOCTY, yKkasaHHoro Ha ynakoske. CTabunbHOCTb peareHToB Ha 6opTy: He MeHee 60 AHen npu
Temnepatype 2—10 °C B OTCYTCTBME KOHTaMUHALUW.

CBOP U NOAroTOBKA OBPA3LIOB

PekomeHpyetcsa cneposatk cTaHaapTy MCO 15189 n nabopaTopHbIM UHCTPYKLIMSIM.

[insi c6opa 1 NofroToBkM 06pa3LiOB UCMONb3YiTe TONbKO NOAXOASLLME NPOGUPKY NN KOHTENHEPBI.

Tonbko nepeyncreHHble Hibke 06pasLibl Gbinv NPOTECTUPOBaHbI U NPU3HAHbI MPYEMIEMbIMM:

1. CblBOpOTKa

2.Mnasma (QonyckaeTcs WCMOnb3oBaHWe aHTUKOArynsaHToB nuTuiA-renapuHa u  K,-90TA).
B TeuyeHue 1 yaca nocne B3siTVsi NPOGbI OTAENUTE CbIBOPOTKY WIW NNa3My OT CryCTKa UInn KIeTok.

3. Mova.

MepeuncreHHble TUnbl 06pasLoB GbinNv NpoaHanuanpoBaHbl C UCMOMNb3OBAHUEM NPOBUPOK AnNst

cbopa npob, MMeBLUMXCS B MpoAaxe Ha MOMEHT TeCTUpoBaHusi. T. e. Gbiny MpOTECTUPOBaHbI

He Bce cyllecTBylolme npobupkn Bcex npoussoguTenen. Cuctembl cbopa npob pasHbix

npousBoauTeneit MoryT WMeTb C CBOEM COCTaBe pasfUyHble MaTepuaribl: B HEKOTOPbIX

Cryqasx 3T0 MOXET MOBMUSTb Ha pe3ynbrathl TecToB. Ipn o6paboTke 06pa3LOB B NEPBUYHBIX

npobupkax (cuctemax cbopa npob) cneayiite WHCTPYKUMAM npowasoauTenst npobupok. Mepen

npoBedeHVeM aHanusa LUeHTpudyrupyinte obpasubl, coaepxalime ocadok. [loapobHyo

VHdopMaLmio o dakTopax, BNusIoWmMX Ha obpasubl, cM. B pasaenax ,OrpaHudeHuss metoaa“ u

LWMHTepdepupytowme Bellectsa”.

Cr T B P Ro6 WHrubuTopa rnukonusa
(chTopun, “ aT, )3: 2 aHs npu 20-25°C

7 nHen npn 4-8°C

1 AeHb Npu -20°C

CrabunbHOCTb B CLIBOPOTKE KPOBM (oTAEneHHOM OT KNEeTOYHOro CoaepPXXUMOro,

Gesr ) 6e3 p WHruburopa rnukonusa*s:
8 yacos npu 25°C
72 yaca npu 4°C
CtabunbHOCTb B MoyYe*: 24 yaca npu 4-8 °C

He vcnonbayiiTe KOHTaMUHUPOBaHHbIE 06pa3Libl!

KANMUBPOBKA

PekomeHayeTcs npoBoanTb kannbposky ¢ nomolybto APBA XL MYNBTUKATTMBEPATOPA.

KanubpoBka npoBoauTcs no AByM Toukam (xorocTasi nmpoba u kanubpatop); B kayecTBe

XOMOCTOro peareHTa peKOMeHAYeTCs UCMOoMNb30BaTh AUCTUNNNPOBAHHYIO BOAY.

PekomeHayemas yacTota kanubpoBku: kaxable 30 fHei.

Kanu6poska Heobxoanma:

* nocne CMeHbl NapTUN peareHToB.;

* B COOTBETCTBUW C TpeboBaHMSMKU BHYTPEHHWUX NPOLIEAYp KOHTPOMS KayecTBa;

* UHTepBan KanubpoBKU MOXeT ObiTb YBENMYEH Ha OCHOBaHWW MpUemnemoii Bepudukalmum
KanubpoBsku B nabopaTtopuu.

KOHTPOJIb KAYECTBA

[Ina KOHTpOns KavecTBa PEKOMEHAYeTCs WUCMoNb3oBaTh KOHTPOMbHbIE Matepuansl SPBEA HOPMA
n OPBA MATONOMA. KoHTporbHble MHTepBanbl M npedenbl AOMmkHbl ObiTb afanTupoBaHbl B
COOTBETCTBUM C TPeBOBaHMSIMU Kaxkaon oTaernbHon nabopartopuu. [MonyyeHHble 3HaYeHWs! [OIDKHbI
HaxoaWTbCs B Mpeferiax yCTaHoBreHHbIX WHTepsarnos. Kaxaas nabopatopusi formkHa paspaboratb
KOPPEKTUPYIOLLIME Mepbl Ha Cryyaii BbIXOfa 3Ha4eHWiA 3a YCTaHOBEHHbIE Npeaerb.

NMPOCJIEXXUBAEMOCTb

NanHas metoamka, SPBA XL MYITBTUKAJIMBPATOP u koHTponbHble MaTepuansi SPBA HOPMA
v OPBA MATOJNOIMMA 6binu ctanaapTManpoBaHbl no ID/MS.

Bpemsi cuntbiBanus 2
HanpaBneHve peakuuun
EAuHuLbl namepeHus
O6bEMbI peareHToB
R1

Yepes 10 MuHYT nocne pobaenexuns R1
Mo Bo3pacTaHuto
mr/an (Mmonk/n)

180 mkn (160 mkn / XL-1000)

R2 45 mkn (40 mkn / XL-1000)

O6bem obpasua 2 Mkn

MpumeyaHne: obbembl peareHToB M obpasua MOryT pas3nuyatbCs ANS OTAEMNbHbIX TUMOB
aHanusatopoB ERBA XL B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT MWHMMAIbHOTO U3mMepumoro obbema B KioBeTe.
OpHako cooTHoweHne R1:R2:06paseL, ocTaeTcsi HEM3MEHHbIM.

NMPEOBPA30BAHUE EAUHUL U3BMEPEHUA
mr/an x 0,056 = Mmonb/n

OXWUAAEMBIE 3HAYEHUA®

Mpn 37 °C

Inioko3a HaToLlak:

MynoswuHa: 2,5-5,3 Mmornb/n
HoBopoxaeHHble, 1 AeHb: 2,2-3,3 mmonb/n
HoBopoxaeHHble, >1 aHs: 2,8-4,5 mmonb/n
[etu: 3,3-5,6 mmonb/n
Bapocnble: 4,1-5,6 mmonb/n
>60 ner: 4,6—6,4 mmonb/n
>90 ner: 4,2-6,7 MMonb/n
niokosa He HaToLLaK:

21 rog: 3,9-7,8 mmonb/n

Mioko3a Yepes 2 yaca nocre npuema nuLm:

LlenbHas kpoBb (renapwvH) Bapocnble:  3,6-5,3 mmonb/n

Movua: 0,1-0,8 mmonb/n

Kaxxpoit nabopatopun pekoMeHayeTcsi BepudMUMpOBaTb MPUBEAEHHBbIE  3HAYEHUs  Unu
onpeaenuTb COBCTBEHHbIE pedhepeHCHble MHTepBarbl ANns 06CnyXMBaeMoi Nonynsauuy.

AHAJNIUTUMECKMUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKUN

[laHHble, NpeaAcTaBrieHHbIE B 3TOM pasferne, SBMSIOTCS penpe3eHTaTUBHbIMU ANst paboTbl Ha
aBTOMaTuyeckoM aHanusatope ERBA XL-640. PeaynsraThbl, nonyYeHHble B BalLen nadoparopuu,
MOTYT OTNMYaTbLCA OT MNPUBEAEHHbIX 3HayYeHWin. [laHHble no ApYrMM aBTOMAaTUYECKUM
aHanusatopam ERBA XL gocTynHbl Ha caiite www.erbarus.com.

Mpen 0 0,082 mmonb/n

I'Ipep,en KonmquTBeHHoro onpe,qeneumi npeacTaBnsieT Ccoboi HauMeHbLUWA U3MepsieMbli
ypoBeHb aHanuta. OH BbIMUCMSIETCS KakK YCTaHOBIIEHHas aKTUBHOCTb pasbaBreHHoro obpasua
npu CV<20 % (n=30).

JiIuHeAHOCTDb: 56,0 mmonb/n

JIMHeHOCTb - 3TO MaKcMMarbHast U3MepeHHast akTUBHOCTb C BOCCTaHOBMeHMeM B npeaenax +10 %
OT TEOPETUYECKOrO 3HAYEHUSI.

Bocnpou3sBoaMMocTb:

BocnpoussoavmocTb onpegensnacb C MOMOLLBIO KOHTPOMe BO BHYTPEHHEM MNpoToKone ¢
noeTopsieMocTbio (N = 20) U NPOMEXYTOYHOW BOCMPOU3BOAUMOCTBIO (2 anuKBOTbI 3@ MPOFOH,
2 Bpomkpesonosbiii 3eneHblii 0.208 mmonb/n nporoHa B AeHb, 20 AHeit). Bbinu nomyyeHs!
criepytoLLme pesynbTaThl:

MosTop b Cp sD cv MosTop b Cp sD cv
(ceiBOpOTKA) (Mmone/n) [ (Mmone/n) | (%) (moua) ( /n) In)| (%)
O6pasey 1 4,46 0,019 0,42 O6paszey 1 6,49 0,059 (0,90
O6pazsey 2 13,30 0,089 0,67 Oseaaeu 2 19,41 0,071 0,37
MpomexyTouHas c MpomexyTouHas
penHee Sb cv CpeaHee Sb
?ocnpomsonumoc'rb (mmone/n) | (mmone/n) | (%) ?:::g)omaonumoc'rb (mmone/n) | (Mmone/n) | (%)
)
O6pazey 1 4,48 0,094 2,09 O6paszey 1 5,90 0,083 1,41
O6pasel 2 13,55 0,198 1,46 O6pasey 2 17,49 0,494 2,83
TouHoCTL

Mcnonb3oBanuck ABa pasnuyHbIX BanaMpOBaHHbIX KOHTPOMbHBLIX MaTtepuana Ans CbIBOPOTKU KPOBU
¥ Moumn. CructemaTtnyeckoe oTknoHeHue coctaensieT -0,7 % Ans 3HaveHus 3,89 mmonb/n u -1,4 % onsa
3HaveHus 11,84 mmonb/n Ans ceiBopoTku U 3,7 % Ans 3HaveHus 1,55 mmonb/n v 1,1 % Ans sHaveHus
16,5 MMOnbL/N N5t MOYK.

CpaBHeHMe mMeToaMK

CpaBHeHue Ha aBTomaTudeckom aHanusatope ERBA XL-640 Ha6opa OPBA Imiokosa (y) u
ApYyroro KOMMepyeckn AocTynHoro Habopa (x) Ha 146 obpasuax (cblBOpOTKa KpoBW) Aano
cnegytolime pesynsrarbl:

JlnHewinas perpeccus:

y =1,026x - 0,3665 Mmonb/n r=0,990
Perpeccus no Maccuury-ba6nokys:
y =1,029x - 0,386 mmonb/n r=0,982

WHTEP®EPUPYIOLWWMUE BELLECTBA

Kputepwii: BoccTaHoBNEHWe B npepenax +10 % OT HaqanbHOro 3HaveHus IMoko3bl B obpasue 6e3
nHTepdepupytoLLmX BellecTs. CriefytoLuyie aHanuTbl He BOVSIOT Ha pe3ynbTart: reMornobuH Ao 12,5 rin,
6unupy6uH ao 40 mr/an, Tpurnuuepwabl Ao 850 mr/an.

JlekapcTBeHHbIE Npenaparb:

CbIBOpOTKa: WCMOMb30BaHME OObIMHLIX MaHereil JekapCTBEHHbIX CPEACTB B TepaneBTUHECKMX
KOHLIEHTPALMSAX He BIWSIET Ha pe3yrnbTaTbl aHanmsa’.

Moua: ucronb3oBaHe 06bI4HbIX NaHemne fiekapCTBEHHbIX CPEACTB B TePaneBTUHECKMX KOHLIEHTpaLMsX
He BNNSIET Ha pe3ynbTaThl aHanmsa’.

OrpaHuyeHnsa metopga

- Yxy[lleHve KayecTBa peareHTOB (Hanpumep, B pesyrbTaTe MpeBblLEHUsl TemnepaTypsbl
XpaHeHUs1) MOXET MPUBECTU K HEeBEPHbIM pedyrnbTataM. KauyecTBO peareHToB KOHTpomnmpyertcs
aHanuaatopamu ERBA XL nytem u3mepeHuss MakcumarnbHO [OMYCTUMON nornoliatolen
CNOCOBHOCTH XONOCTOro peareHTa.

- Bbicokasi KOHUEeHTpauusi remornobuHa, GunupybuHa u TpurnuuepuaooB B obpasue MoXeT
MOBNUSATL Ha OMNpeAeneHne ypoBHs rnioko3bl. CM. pasgen «/HTepdepupytoLme BeLiecTsay.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA U MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXXHOCTU

MNpeaHasHayeHo TOMbKO ANA AWarHOCTUYECKOro WCMONb30BaHWS in Vitro ynonHOMOYEHHbIM
1 KBanMMULMPOBaHHLIM cneuuanucTom. O noboM Cepbe3HOM WHUWAEHTE, CBS3aHHOM C
MCMonb3oBaHWEM U3aenus, HeobxoaMMo coobLaTh NPOU3BOANTENIO.

CBogaHast uHdopmaumsi o 6e3onacHoCTV U OYHKLMOHaNbLHOW NPUroagHOCTU focTynHa B Eudamed
no agpecy: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

UpeHTuchmukaums onacHocren B coorsercreum c Pernamentom (EC) N2 1272/2008
R1, R2

PeareHTbl 13 HaGopa He knaccuduUMpyoTcs Kak onacHble.

YTUIIU3ALMA OTXOOQ0B
YTunusaums oTxoA0B AOMKHA OCYLIECTBATLCA B COOTBETCTBIM C MECTHLIMM NpaBunamm.

ApTukyn HaumeHoBaHue kak B PY Homep PY

®C3 2011/09958

OaTa Bbigaun PY

XSYS0095 OPBA Mmioko3sa ot 14.05.2019

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A [Hama npoeedeHusi koumponsi: 16. 12. 2025



GLUCOSA HK

No. de cat. Nombre del paquete | Embalaje (contenido)
XSYS0095 GLU HK 330 R1: 6 x _44 ml, R2: 6 x 11 ml, etiqueta RFID,
instrucciones de uso
ED €.
USO PREVISTO

El kit esta destinado a la determinacion cuantitativa fotométrica in vitro de glucosa en suero, plasma
y orina humanos en diversos sistemas automaticos ERBA XL. Destinado a la deteccion, monitoreo y
diagnéstico de diabetes, hipoglucemia. Sélo para uso profesional en laboratorios clinicos.

IMPORTANCIA CLiNICA

La glucosa es el principal hidrato de carbono presente en la sangre periférica. La oxidacién de la glu-
cosa es la principal fuente de energia celular del organismo. La glucosa procedente de fuentes alimen-
tarias se convierte en glucdégeno para almacenarse en el higado o en acidos grasos para almacenarse
en el tejido adiposo. La concentracién de glucosa en la sangre esta controlada dentro de unos limites
estrechos por muchas hormonas, las mas importantes de las cuales son producidas por el pancreas.
La medicién precisa de la glucosa en los fluidos corporales es importante para el diagnéstico y el
tratamiento de la diabetes, la hipoglucemia, la disfuncion suprarrenal y otras afecciones. Pueden ob-
servarse niveles elevados de glucosa sérica en caso de diabetes mellitus, en pacientes que reciben
liquidos que contienen glucosa por via intravenosa, durante situaciones de estrés grave y en acci-
dentes cerebrovasculares.

La disminucion de los niveles de glucosa puede deberse a la administracion de insulina, a un insulino-
ma, a errores congénitos del metabolismo de los hidratos de carbono o al ayuno.

La medicién de la glucosa en orina se utiliza como procedimiento de deteccion de diabetes y como
ayuda en la evaluacion de la glucosuria, para detectar defectos tubulares renales y en el tratamiento
de la diabetes mellitus.

PRINCIPIO
La hexoquinasa (HK) cataliza la fosforilacién de la glucosa en glucosa-6-fosfato mediante ATP. La
glucosa-6-fosfato deshidrogenasa (G-6-PDH) oxida la glucosa-6-fosfato en presencia de NAD*
a gluconato-6-fosfato. Ningun otro hidrato de carbono se oxida'2.

HK
glucosa + ATP = glucosa-6-fosfato + ADP

G-6-PDH
glucosa-6-fosfato + NAD* - gluconato-6-P + NADH + H*

La absorbancia de NADH medida a 340 nm es directamente proporcional a la concentracién de
glucosa en la muestra.

DESCRIPCION Y COMPOSICION DEL REACTIVO
R1 R2

Tampén Tris, pH 7,40 100 mmol/l MgCl, 25 mmol/l
ATP 2,5 mmol/l Hexoquinasa >10 kU/I
NAD* 2,5 mmol/l G-6-PDH >10 kU/l
COMPOSIGAO DA MISTURA DE REAGAO

Tampon Tris 79 mmol/l

ATP 2,0 mmol/l

NAD* 2,0 mmol/l

MgCl, 5,0 mmol/l

Hexoquinasa >2 kU/Il

G-6-PDH >2 kU/l

PREPARACION DEL REACTIVO
Reactivos liquidos, listo para usar. Cargue el nimero de pruebas de la etiqueta RFID antes de
utilizar un nuevo Kkit.

MATERIAL NECESARIO PERO NO SUMINISTRADO CON EL APARATO
XL MULTICAL 4x3, No. de cat. XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, No. de cat. XSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, No. de cat. BLT00080
ERBA NORM 10x5, No. de cat. XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, No. de cat. BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, No. de cat. XSYS0124
Analizadores Erba XL: XL-200, No. de cat. INS00002
XL-640, No. de cat. INS00008
XL-1000, No. de cat. INS00010

ESTABILIDAD Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Los reactivos sin abrir son estables hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en el frasco y en la
etiqueta del kit cuando se almacenan a 2-8 °C.

Estabilidad a bordo: min. 60 dias si esta refrigerado 2—10 °C y no esta contaminado.

RECOGIDA Y MANIPULACION DE LAS MUESTRAS

Se recomienda seguir la norma ISO 15189 y las instrucciones de laboratorio.

Para la recogida y preparacion de muestras, utilice Unicamente tubos o recipientes de recogida
adecuados. Solo los especimenes enumerados a continuacion fueron probados y considerados
aceptables.

Suero.

Plasma: Plasma Li-heparina y EDTA.

Separar a mas tardar 1h después de la extraccion de sangre del contenido celular. Orina.

Los tipos de muestras enumerados se probaron con una seleccion de tubos de recogida de mu-
estras que estaban disponibles comercialmente en el momento del analisis, es decir, no se proba-
ron todos los tubos disponibles de todos los fabricantes. Los sistemas de recogida de muestras de
distintos fabricantes pueden contener materiales diferentes que podrian afectar a los resultados
de las pruebas en algunos casos. Cuando procese muestras en tubos primarios (sistemas de
recogida de muestras), siga las instrucciones del fabricante del tubo.

Centrifugue las muestras que contengan precipitados antes de realizar el ensayo.

Consulte la seccion de limitantes e interferencias para obtener detalles sobre posibles interferen-
cias de muestra.

Estabilidad en pl desp de la adicion de un inhibid I litico (fluoru-
ro, iod tato, )3 2diasa 20-25°C

7 dias a 4-8°C

1diaa -20 °C

Estabilidad en suero (separado del contenido celular, libre de hemdélisis) sin

afadir un inhibidor glucolitico*®: 8 horas a °C
72 horas a 4°C
Estabilidad en orina*: 24 horas a 4-8°C

Deseche las muestras contaminadas.

CALIBRACION

Se recomienda calibrar con el calibrador XL MULTICAL.

Calibracién de 2 puntos (blanco y calibrador); se recomienda agua destilada como blanco
Frecuencia de calibracion:

Se necesita calibracién durante 30 dias:

« después del cambio de lote de reactivos

« segun requieran los procedimientos internos de control de calidad

« el intervalo de calibracién puede prolongarse si el laboratorio verifica que la calibracion es aceptable

CONTROL DE CALIDAD

Para el control de calidad se recomiendan ERBA NORM y ERBA PATH. Los intervalos y limites de
control deben adaptarse en funcion de las necesidades de cada laboratorio. Los valores obtenidos
deben estar dentro de los intervalos definidos. Cada laboratorio debe establecer las medidas co-
rrectoras que deben adoptarse si los valores se sitian fuera de los limites definidos.

rba’

XL SysPack

TRAZABILIDAD
Este método, el calibrador XL MULTICAL y los controles ERBA NORM y ERBA PATH han sido
estandarizados segun ID/MS.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE ENSAYO Y CALCULO
Los sistemas automaticos ERBA XL calculan la concentracién de cada muestra. Para los parame-
tros del ensayo, véase www.erba.com.

Parametros de ensayo para los ERBA XL
Tipo de ensayo

Tipo de curva

Longitud de onda (prim. / seg.)
Tiempo de lectura 1

Tiempo de lectura 2

Direccion de la reaccion
Unidad

Volimenes de reactivos

2 punto

Lineal

340/405 (415) nm

justo antes de afadir R2

10 min después de afadir R1
Incremento

mg/dl (mmol/l)

180 pl (160 pl / XL-1000)
R2 45 pl (40 pl / XL-1000)
Muestra 2l
Nota: los volumenes de reactivos y muestras pueden ser diferentes para los distintos sistemas
automaticos ERBA XL en funcién del volumen minimo medido en la cubeta. La proporcién R1:
R2:muestra no cambia.

CONVERSION DE UNIDADES
mg/dl x 0,056 = mmol/l

VALORES ESPERADOSS”

A37°C

Glucosa en ayunas:

Cuerda: 45-96 mgy/dl
Recién nacido, 1 dia: 40-60 mg/dl
Recién nacido, >1 dia: 50-80 mg/dl
Nifio: 60-100 mg/dl
Adultos: 74-100 mg/dI
>60 afios: 82-115 mg/dI
>90 afios: 75-121 mg/dl
Glucosa aleatoria:

21 a: 70-140 mg/dl
Glucosa 2 h Postprandial: <120 mg/dI
WB (Hep) Adultos: 65-95 mg/dl
Orina: 1-15 mg/dl

It is recommended that each laboratory verifies this range or derives reference interval for the
population it serves.

DESEMPENO ANALITICO

Los datos dentro de esta seccion son representativos del desempefio en Sistema automatico
ERBA XL-640. Los datos obtenidos en su laboratorio pueden diferir de estos valores. Los datos
de otros sistemas automaticos ERBA XL estan disponibles en www.erba.com.

Limite de cuantificacion: 1,47 mg/dl
El limite de cuantificacién representa el nivel de analito medible mas bajo. Se calcula como la
actividad determinada de la muestra diluida para tener un CV <20 % (n = 30).

Linealidad: 1000 mg/d!
La linealidad es la actividad medida mas alta con una recuperacion dentro del +10 % del valor tedrico.
Precision:

La precision se determind mediante el uso de controles en un protocolo interno con repetibilidad
(n =20) y precision intermedia (2 alicuotas por ejecucion, 2 corridas por dia, 20 dias). Se obtu-
vieron los siguientes resultados:

Repetibilidad Media SD Ccv Repetibilidad Media SD cv
(suero) (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%) (orina) (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%)
Muestra 1 79,7 0,33 0,42 Muestra 1 115,8 1,04 0,90
Muestra 2 237,6 1,59 0,67 Muestra 2 346,6 1,28 0,37
Precisié Media SD cv Precision Media SD cv
intermedia (suero) | (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%) intermedia (orina) | (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%)
Muestra 1 79,9 1,67 2,09 Muestra 1 105,4 1,48 1,41
Muestra 2 241,9 3,54 1,46 Muestra 2 312,4 8,83 |2,83
Exactitud

Se utilizaron dos materiales de control validados diferentes para suero y orina. El sesgo determinado
esde -0,7 % en el valor objetivo de 69,5 mg/dl, -1,4 % en el valor objetivo de 211,4 mg/dl para el sue-
ro, 3,7 % en el valor objetivo de 27,7 mg/dl y 1,1 % en el valor objetivo de 294,6 mg/dI para la orina.

Comparacion

Una comparacion entre el sistema automatico XL-640 GLUCOSE HK (y) y una prueba disponible
comercialmente (x) usando 146 muestras (suero) dio los siguientes resultados:

Regresion lineal:

y =1,026x - 6,545 mg/dl  r=0,990
Passing-Bablok®:
y =1,029x - 6,901 mg/dl  r=0,982

Interferencias

Criterio: Recuperacion dentro del £10 % del valor inicial de la concentraciéon de glucosa en la
muestra (suero) sin sustancia interferente.

Las siguientes sustancias no interfieren: hemoglobina hasta 12,5 g/l, bilirrubina hasta 40 mg/dl,
triglicéridos hasta 850 mg/dl.

Farmacos:

Suero: No se encontraron interferencias a concentraciones terapéuticas utilizando paneles de
farmacos comunes®. Orina: No se encontraron interferencias a concentraciones terapéuticas utili-
zando paneles de farmacos comunes®.

Limitantes:

- Los reactivos deteriorados (por ejemplo, si se supera la temperatura de almacenamiento) pue-
den dar resultados incorrectos. La calidad de los reactivos se controla en los sistemas automati-
cos ERBA XL mediante la comprobacion del valor maximo admisible de absorbancia del blanco.

- Una concentracion elevada de hemoglobina, bilirrubina y triglicéridos en la muestra puede
interferir en la determinacion de la glucosa. Véase el apartado Interferencias.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

Para uso de diagnéstico in vitro. Para ser manejado por persona titulada y educada profesio-
nalmente. Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el producto debera
comunicarse al fabricante y debera notificarse a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en
el que esté establecido el usuario y/o el paciente. El Resumen de Seguridad y Desempefio esta
disponible en Eudamed véase: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Identificacion de peligros de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.” 1272/2008
R1, R2

Los reactivos del kit no estan clasificados como peligrosos.

MANEJO DE RESIDUOS
Consulte los requisitos legales locales.

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Fecha de revision: 16. 12. 2025



rNIOKO3A Ik

Kat Ne MakyBaHHA BmicT nakyBaHHs
R1:6 x 44 mn, R2: 6 x 11 mn, RFID
X8YS0095 GLU HK 330 MiTKa, iIHCTPYKLS i3 BUKOPUCTAHHSA
@ {? HauioHanbHuiA 3Hak c € -
BignosigHocCTi Anst Ykpainn 2797
NMPU3HAYEHHA

Habip npuaHayeHuit Ans KinbKicCHOro hOTOMETPUYHOTO BU3HAYEHHS FMOKO3U in vitro y cuposari,
nnasmi KpoBi Ta cevi NoAMHN Ha aBTomMaTuyHux cuctemax ERBA XL. MpuaHaveHnin Ans CKpUHIHTY,
MOHITOPUHTY Ta AiarHOCTUKW LlyKpOBOro AiaGeTy i rinornikemii.

Tinbku Ana NpodeciiHoro BUKOPUCTaHHSA B KMiHIYHUX nabopaTopisix.

KNIHIYHE 3HAYEHHA N
[Mioko3a € OCHOBHUM BYITEBOAOM, LLO MICTUTBCS Y NepudepryHili KpoBi. [T OKUCHEHHS € roNnoBHUM
[Keperom KNiTMHHOI eHeprii B opraHiami. [Mioko3a, oTpuMaHa 3 ixi, NepeTBOPETLCA Ha rMikoreH
Ans 36epiraHHs B NediHLi abo Ha XXUPHI KUCNOTW ANS BiAKNAAEHHS Y XUPOBI TKaHWUHI.
KoHUeHTpaLisi rnioKo3n B KPOBi PErynioeTbCsl Yy BY3bKUX MeXax YWUCIEHHUMU TOPMOHaMM,
HaNBaXMBILLI 3 SKMX BUPOBNSOTHCS NiALLNYHKOBOK 3an03010. TOYHE BUMIPIOBaHHSI PIBHS rMOKO3N
B BionoriyHnx pigMHax mae Benuke 3Ha4YeHHs! AN [iarHOCTUKM Ta KOHTPOMIO TakuxX CTaHiB, fK
uykposui diabert, rinornikemisi, nopyLieHHs (yHKLiT HaAHMPKOBKX 3an03 Ta iHLWi naTonori.
MiaBULLIEHWIA piBEHb MIOKO3M B CUPOBATL KPOBI MOXE CMOCTEPIraTUCs Npu LyKpoBOMY AiabeTi,
Yy NauieHTiB, SKi OTPUMYIOTb BHYTPILLUHBOBEHHI PO3YMHM, WO MICTATH [MIOKO3Y, a TakoX nia Yac
CUMbHOTO CTpecy uu LepebpoBackynspHUX poanafiB.3HWKEHWA piBeHb rNoKo3n Moxe OyTn
HacnigKoM BBEEHHS iHCYIiHY, HAasiBHOCTI iHCYNiIHOMM, BPODKEeHMUX NopyLueHb obmiHy Byrnesogis
abo TpuBanoro ronofyBaHHs. BUaHaueHHsi rnoko3u B Cevi 3acTOCOBYETbCS 5K CKPUHIHTOBUIA METOR,
ONsi BUSIBNEHHSI AiabeTy, a TakoX AN OUiHKU TMoKo3ypii, BUSIBNEHHA AedeKTiB kaHanbLeBoi
peabcopbuii HUPOK | KOHTpoO Nepebiry LykpoBoro Aiaberty.
nPUHUMN
lekcokinasa (K) kaTtanisye chocchopunioBaHHS FOKO3W A0 roko30-6-ghocdaty 3a yvactio ATD.
mioko3o-6-cpocpataerigporeHasa (M-6-P) okucHioe rntoko30-6-cboccat y npucytHocTi HA go
rmiokoHaT-6-cpocaty. XKogeH iHLWUA ByrmeBog, He OKUCHIOETLCA 2.

rK
rniokosa + ATO

B [1110K030-6-pocchat + AP
G-6-PDH

rnoko3o-6-chocepar + HAL® —— rrilokoHat-6-P + HALH + H*

MNornuHanHs HAQH BumipsiHe npu 340 HM, NpsiMo NponopLiiHe KOHLEHTPaLT FMoKo3W Y 3pasky.
CKINA[L PEATEHTIB
R1

R2
Tpuc Bydep, pH 7,40 100 mmone/n - MgCl, 25 mmonb/n
ATO 2,5 mmone/n  [ekcokiHasa >10 kOp/n
HALO* 2,5 mmonb/n  G-6-PDH >10 kOp/n
CKNAQL PEAKLIVNHOI CYMILLI
Tpuc bydep 79 mmonb/n
ATO 2,0 mmonb/n
HALO* 2,0 mmonb/n
MgCl, 5,0 mmonb/n
lekcokiHasa >2 kOp/n
G-6-PDH >2 kOp/n

NiAroTOBKA PABOYMX PO3YMUHIB
PeareHTn — pigki, rotosi 4o BUKOPUCTaHHS. Mepen BUKOPUCTAHHSIM HOBOTO Habopy HeobXiaHO
34MTaT KinbKicTb TecTiB 3 RFID-MiTku.

HEOBXIAHI MATEPIAJNU (HE BXOAATb Y KOMIMJIEKT MOCTAYAHHA)
XL MULTICAL 4x3, Kat Ne XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, Kat NeXSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, Kat Ne BLT00080
ERBA NORM 10x5, Kat Ne XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, Kat Ne BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, Kat Ne XSYS0124
Erba XL ananisatopu: XL-200, Kat Ne INS00002
XL-640, Kat NeINS00008
XL-1000, Kat Ne INS00010

CTABUIbHICTb | 3BEPIFAHHA

HeBiakpwuTi peareHTu cTabinbHi 40 3aKiHYEHHS TepMiHY NPUAATHOCTI, 3a3Ha4eHOro Ha NNSLWL| Ta
eTukeTLUi Habopy, 3a ymoBU 36epiraHHsi npu Temnepartypi 2—8 °C.

CrabinbHicTb Ha GopTy: LWoHaMeHLe 60 AHIB Yy XonoaunbHUKY npu Temnepatypi 2—10 °C Ta
B HEAOCTYNHOMY Ansi 3abpyAHEHHs MicLi.

3BIP TA OBPOBKA 3PA3KIBA

PekomeHnayeTbea goTpumyBaTucst ctangapty ISO 15189 ta nabopaTtopHux iHCTpyKUin. [ins 36opy
Ta NiAroToBKW 3paskiB BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NULLE BiANOBIAHI NPOGIpkK aBGo KOHTeWHepw Ans 360py.
Bynu npoTecToBaHi Ta BU3HAaHi MPUAHSTHUMU NULLE 3paskv, nepenivyeHi Hwkye. CuposaTtka.
Mnasma: niTiii-renapuH Ta nnasma 3 EATA. BignokpemTe He nisHiwe Hix Yepe3 1 roguHy nicns
36opy KpoBi BiA kniTuHHOro BMmicTy. Ceva. [lepeniyeni Tunu 3paskiB Gynu npoTecToBaHi 3
BMKOPUCTaHHSM Kinbkox npobipok Ans 36opy 3pa3skis, siki 6ynu KoMepLitHoO JOCTYMNHI HA MOMEHT
TecTyBaHHs, TOBTO He BCi AOCTynHi Npobipku BCix BUpOOHWKIB Bynu npotectoBaHi. Cuctemm
360py 3pa3kiB Pi3HNX BUPOGHWMKIB MOXYTb MICTUTY Pi3Hi MaTepiany, Lo B AESKUX BUNaAKax MoXe
BNMWHYTW Ha pe3ynbTaTi TecTyBaHHs. i yac 06po6ku 3paskiB y nepBUHHMX Npobipkax (cuctemm
360py 3paskiB) AOTPUMYMNTECH IHCTPYKLii BUPOGHMKa Npobipok.

LleHTpudpyrynTe 3pasku, Wo MICTATb ocad, nepern npoBefeHHsM aHanisy. [ue. posain «Bnnus
CTOPOHHIX PEYOBMH Ta MepeLukoau» ANs OTPUMaHHA AeTanbHoi iHdopmauii npo Moxnuei
nepeLLKoau Ans 3paskis.

CrabinbHicTb y i nicna rnikoniTuyHoro iHriGitopa (chropupy,
i Tary, 3 2 pHi npun 20-25°C
7 pHi npun 4-8°C
1 oHi npn -20°C

Tabi. ictb y p Tui (BimokpemneHin Big kniTWHHoOro Bmicty, Ges3

r i3y) 6e3 rni iTi o iHriGitopa*s:

8 roauH npu 25°C
72 roguHu npu 4°C
CrabinbHicTb y ceuvi‘: 24 roguHu npu 4-8°C

He BMKOpPUCTOBYWTE KOHTAMIHOBAHI 3paKu.

KANIBPYBAHHA

PekomeHayeTbC NpoBOAMTW KanibpyBaHHs 3 BUKOpUCTaHHsM kanibpatopa XL MULTICAL.

3acTocoByeTbCA ABOTOYKOBE KamnibpyBaHHsi (XonocTuii 3pasok i kanibpaTop); sk XornocTui

3pasok PeKOMEH/YEeTbCsl BUKOPUCTOBYBATH AMCTUIIbOBAHY BOAY.

YacToTa kani6pyBaHHs: koxHi 30 AHIB.

KanibpyBaHHs HeobXxigHe y BUNnagkax:

* nicnsa 3MiHu cepii peareHTiBi

* 3rigHO 3 BUMOramu BHYTPILIHIX Npoueayp KOHTPOMI sSIKOCTi

« iHTepBan Mix kanibpyeaHHAMM Moxe OyTu nogoBxeHui, sikwo nabopartopis nigTeepauna
NPUNHATHICTb KanibpyBaHHs Nig Yac nepesipku

KOHTPOJb AKOCTI

[lna koHTponto AKkocTi pekomeHayeTbest BukopuctoBysat ERBA NORM ta ERBA PATH. IHTepeanu
KOHTPOIIO Ta AOMYCTUMi MexXi MOBUHHI BCTAHOBMIOBATUCS BiAMNOBIAHO A0 BMMOT KOXHOI OKpemoi
na6opartopii. OTpuMaHi pe3ynsTaTi MOBUHHI 3HAXOAUTUCS B MEXax BU3HAYeHWX iHTepBanis. KoxHa
na6opartopisi NMOBMHHA BW3HAYWUTU KOpUryBanbHi Aii, ski HEOOXiAHO BMKOHATW y BUMAAKY, SKLLO
3HAYEHHs! BUXOAATb 3a BCTAHOBMEHi Mexi.

BIOCTEXXYBAHICTb

Llei meTop, kanibpatop XL MULTICAL Ta koHTponi ERBANORM i ERBA PATH 6ynu ctaHgapTusoBaHi
BignosigHo Ao ID/MS (i3oTonHo-AintouiiHa MaccnekTpoMeTpis).

rba’

XL SysPack

NPOLIEAYPA BUKOHAHHSA AHARI3Y TA PO3PAXYHKHU
ABTOMaTUYHi cuctemn ERBA XL pospaxoByloTb KOHLEHTpaLilo KOXHOro 3paska. [MapameTpu
aHanisy HaBeaeHo Ha canTi www.erba.com.

MapameTpu aHaniay ana asTomartuuHux cucrtem ERBA XL
Tvn ananisy [BoTOYKOBUI
Tun kpuBoi Nininna
[osxunHa xBuni (NepBuH./ BTOPUH.) 340/ 405 (415) um
Yac nepLuoro 34nTyBaHHs BesnocepeaHbo nepea foAaBaHHAM peareHTy R2
Yac apyroro 34nTyBaHHs Yepes 10 xBunuH nicns gogaBaHHs peareHTy R1
Hanpsim peakuii 3pocTaHHs
OanHULS BUMIpIOBaHHS mr/an (Mkmonb/n)
O6‘em peareHTa

R1 180 mkn (160 mkn / XL-1000)

R2 45 mkn (40 mkn / XL-1000)

3pasok 2 mkn
MpumiTka: 06’eMn peareHTIB i 3paska MOXYTb BiPI3HATUCS AN OKPEMUX aBTOMATUYHUX CUCTEM
ERBA XL 3anexHo Bif, MiHiMansHOro BUMiptoBaHOrO 06’eMy B KIOBETI.
CnieBigHowweHHs R1:R2:3pa3ok npu LboMy He 3MiHIOETLCS.

NEPETBOPEHHA OAUHULIb
wmr/gn x 0,056 = mmonb/n
OYIKYBAHI 3HAYEHHA®
Mpwn 37 °C

I'nioko3He ronoayBaHHsA:

[MynoBuHHa KpoB: 45-96 mr/an
HosoHapomxenuid, 1 d: 40-60 mr/gn
HoBoHapomxenuin, >1 d: 50-80 mr/an

[OuTuHa: 60-100 mr/an

[Lopocnuii: 74-100 mr/pn

>60 p: 82-115 mr/pn

>90 p: 75-121 mr/pn

BunapkoBa rntoko3a:

21 p: 70-140 mr/gn

Inioko3a yepes 2 roauHu nicns npunomy ixi: <120 mr/an

LlinbHa kpoB (renapuHisoBaHa), Aopocni: 65-95 mr/an

Ceva: 1-15 mr/an

PekomeHnayeTbes, Wo6 koxHa nabopaTopia nepesipsana uen AianasoH abo Bu3Havana

pebepeHTHUI iHTepBan Ans nonynsuii, iky BoHa 06CnyroBye.

AHANITUYHA NMPOAYKTUBHICTb

[aHi, HaBefeHi B LbOMy po3Aini, € penpe3eHTaTMBHUMU Ans po6oTW Ha aBTOMAaTUYHIN cucTemi
ERBA XL-640.Pesynbtat, oTpumaHi y Bawiii nabopatopii, MOXyTb BiApi3HATUCA Bif UMX
3HayeHb. [laHi Ans iHWWX aBTomMaTu4HKMX cuctem ERBA XL gocTtynHi Ha cawTi www.erba.com.

Me>ka KinbKiCHOro BU3HauYeHHs: 1,47 wmripn

Mesxa KinbKiCHOrO BW3HaYEHHS! — Lie HalHWXK4WIA piBeHb aHaniTy, sikuii Moxe OyTU [OCTOBIpHO
BUMipsiHWA.BOHa po3paxoByeTbCs SIK aKTWBHICTb PO3BeAEHOro 3paska, Npu sk KoedilieHT
Bapialii (CV) craHoButb <20 % (n = 30).

JliniAHIiCTL: 550 mr/an
TNiHiNHICTb — Ue HalBULLA BUMIpsiHA aKTUBHICTb, BIAXWUIIEHHS SIKOI Bifl TEOPETUYHOTO 3HAYEHHSI
cTaHOBUTb He Binblue +10 %.

BiaTBOplOBaHICTL:

TouHicTb Byna BU3Ha4YeHa 3a [JOMNOMOrol KOHTPOMbHUX MaTtepianiB BiAnoBiAHO A0 BHYTPILLHLOrO
NPOTOKONY, LLIO BKIOYaB OLiHKY NOBTOPOBAHOCTI (N = 20) Ta NPOMiXXHOT NpeLu3iinHocTi (2 aniksoTn
3a aHanis, 2 aHanisu Ha AeHb, npotsirom 20 AHiB).

Bynu oTpumaHi Taki pesyneraTu:

MoBToploBaHicTb  |CepepgHe| SD cv MoBToploBaHicTL CepepHe| SD cv
(cupoBoTka) (mrign) | (mrian) | (%) (ceyva) (mrign) | (mrian) [ (%)
3pa3sok 1 79,7 0,33 0,42 3pa3sok 1 115,8 1,04 0,90
3pa3ok 2 237.6 1,59 0,67 3pasok 2 346,6 128 | 0,37
MpomixHa TouHicTe | Mean SD cv MpomixHa ToyHicTe | Mean SD cv
(cupoBoTka) (mr/an) | (mrign) | (%) (ceua) (mr/an) | (mrian) | (%)
3pasok 1 79,9 1,67 2,09 3pa3sok 1 105,4 1,48 1,41
3pa3sok 2 2419 3,54 1,46 3pasok 2 3124 8,83 | 283
TouHicTb

Byno BukopucTaHo ABa pi3Hi BaniaoBaHi KOHTPONbHI MaTepiany Ans cMposaTtku Ta cevi. Busnavene
3MilLeHHsI cTaHoBUTb -0,7 % npu UinboBoMy 3HaveHHi 69,5 mr/an, -1,4 % npw LinbOBOMY 3Ha4Y€eHHi
211,4 mr/gn ans cuposatku, 3,7 % Npu LinNboBOMY 3HadeHHi 27,7 mr/an Ta 1,1 % npu LinboBomy
3HayeHHi 294,6 mr/an ana ceui.

MopiBHAHHA

MopiBHAHHA Mk aBTOMaTU4HOl cuctemoro XL-640 ana BusHadeHHs MTHOKO3A TK (y) Ta
KOMEpLIiIHO AOCTYMHUM TECTOM (X), NPoBeAeHe Ha 146 3paskax cMpoBaTku, Aaro Taki pe3ynsraTy:
TNiHinHa perpecis:

y =1,026x - 6,545 mr/gn r=0,990
MNaciHr-babnok®:
y =1,029x - 6,901 mr/gn r=0,982

Bnnue CTOPOHHIX pe4yoBUH

KpwuTepiit: BiaHoBNeHHs B Mmexax +10 % Bif NovaTKOBOro 3HaYeHHS KOHLEHTPaLLii IMoKo3u y 3pasky
(cupoBartLi kpoBi) 6e3 peHoBWHY, LLO 3aBaxkae. HacTymnHi pe4oBUHM He 3aBaxatoTb: remornobiH 4o
12,5 r/n, 6inipy6iH go 40 mr/an, Tpurniuepvav o 850 mr/an.

Tiku:

CupoBatka: 3a BUKOPUCTaHHSI 3aranbHuUX NaHenen nikapCbkUX 3acobiB 3a TepaneBTUHHWX
KOHLEHTpaLiit 3aBaf, He BUSIBNEHO®.

Ceva: 3a BUKOpPUCTaHHA 3aranbHUX NaHenei nikapcbknx 3acobiB 3aBa/] He BUSIBNEHO®.

O6mexxeHHs:

- 3incoBaHi peareHTV (HanmpwKknag, nNepeBULLEHHS TemnepaTypu 3bepiraHHa) MOXyTb [daBatn
HenpaBurbHi pesynbtath. AKiCTb peareHTiB KOHTPOMIETLCS Ha aBToMaTuyHUX cuctemax ERBA XL
LLNSIXOM NEepPEBIPKA MakcMaribHO [OMyCTUMOrO 3Ha4YeHHs abcopbLil XonocToro aHanisy.

- Bucoka koHueHTpauis remorno6iHy, 6inipy6iHy Ta Tpurniuepuais y 3pasky Moxe nepeLukoaxati
BU3HAYeHHIO KpeaTuHiHy. [leski.

NMONEPEMXEHHA TA 3ACTEPEXXEHHA

[na [iarHOCTUYHOTO BUKOPWUCTaHHA in Vitro. MOBWMHEH BWUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS YMNOBHOBAXEHOK
Ta npodeciiiHo NiAroToBneHow 0co6oto. Byab-sikuii Cepro3HUM IHUMAEHT, WO CTaBcs y 3B’sI3KY
3 BMKOPUCTaHHAM LbOrO MPUCTPOID, Mae ByTv MoBiLOMMEHW BUPOGHUKY Ta KOMNETEHTHOMY
opraHy Aep)xaBu-yrneHa, Ha TepUTOpIi SIKOi 3HaxoAnUTbCA KopucTyBady Ta/abo nauieHT.

MNiacymok 3 Ge3neku Ta ecpeKTMBHOCTI AOCTyNHWIA Ha Eudamed, amB.:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

lpeHTudbikauia 3arpos BignoeigHo no PernameHr
R1, R2

PeareHTn Habopy He KnacugikyoTbCs K HeGe3neyHi.

NMOBOAXKEHHSA 3 BIAXOAAMMU
3BepHITbCS [0 BUMOT MiCLIEBOrO 3aKOHOAABCTBA.

€C) Ne 1272/2008

UA YnoBHOBaXeHUI NpeacTaBHUK B YKpaiHi:
TOB ,,EPBA [IATHOCTUKC YKPATHA*
01042, Kuis, Byn. IOHHA MABIA I, 6ya. 21, odic 401
Ten. +38-050-4483456
ukraine@erba.com

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Hama nposedenHsi koHmpomo: 16. 12. 2025



GLUCOSE HK

Cat. N° Nom de I‘emballage | Emballage (contenu)
R1:6 x 44 ml, R2: 6 x 11 ml, étiquette RFID,
XSYS0095 GLU HK 330 mode d‘emploi

g
UTILISATION PREVUE

Le kit est destiné a la détermination quantitative photométrique in vitro du glucose dans le sé-
rum, le plasma et I'urine humains sur les systémes automatiques d‘ERBA XL. Destiné au dépi-
stage, a la surveillance et au diagnostic du diabéte et de I'hypoglycémie. Réservé a un usage
professionnel en laboratoire clinique.

SIGNIFICATION CLINIQUE

Le glucose est le principal glucide présent dans le sang périphérique. L‘oxydation du glucose est la
principale source d‘énergie cellulaire dans le corps. Le glucose provenant de sources alimentaires
est converti en glycogéne pour étre stocké dans le foie ou en acides gras pour étre stockés dans le
tissu adipeux. La concentration de glucose dans le sang est controlée dans des limites étroites par
de nombreuses hormones, dont les plus importantes sont produites par le pancréas.

La mesure précise du glucose dans les fluides corporels est importante pour le diagnostic et la
gestion du diabéte, de I'hypoglycémie, du dysfonctionnement des glandes surrénales et de diverses
autres affections. Des taux élevés de glucose sérique peuvent étre observés en cas de diabetes
mellitus, chez les patients recevant des fluides contenant du glucose par voie intraveineuse, en cas
de stress sévere et lors d‘accidents vasculaires cérébraux.

La diminution du taux de glucose peut étre provoquée par |'administration d‘insuline, par un insulino-
me, par des erreurs innées du métabolisme des hydrates de carbone ou par le jelne.

La mesure du glucose dans l'urine est utilisée comme procédure de dépistage du diabéte et pour
aider a I'évaluation de la glycosurie, a la détection des anomalies des tubules rénaux et a la gestion
des diabétes mellitus.

PRINCIPE
L‘hexokinase (HK) catalyse la phosphorylation du glucose au glucose-6-phosphate par I'ATP. La
glucose-6-phosphate déshydrogénase (G-6-PDH) oxyde le glucose-6-phosphate en présence de
NAD+ au gluconate-6-phosphate. Aucun autre glucide n‘est oxydé'2.

HK
glucose + ATP = glucose-6-phosphate + ADP

G-6-PDH

glucose-6-phosphate + NAD* = gluconate-6-P + NADH + H*

L‘absorbance du NADH mesurée a 340 nm est directement proportionnelle a la concentration
de glucose dans I'échantillon.

DESCRIPTION ET COMPOSITION DU REACTIF
R1 R2

Tampon Tris, pH 7,40 100 mmol/l MgCl, 25 mmol/l
ATP 2,5 mmol/l Hexokinase >10 kU/l
NAD* 2,5 mmol/l G-6-PDH >10 kU/l
COMPOSITION DU MELANGE REACTIONNEL

Tampon Tris 79 mmol/l

ATP 2.0 mmol/l

NAD* 2.0 mmol/l

MgCl, 5.0 mmol/l

Hexokinase >2 kU/I

G-6-PDH >2 kU/I

PREPARATION DU REACTIF
Les réactifs sont liquides, préts a I'emploi. Chargez le nombre de tests de I‘étiquette RFID avant
d‘utiliser un nouveau kit.

LE MATERIEL NECESSAIRE MAIS NON FOURNI AVEC LE DISPOSITIF
XL MULTICAL 4x3, Cat. N°. XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, Cat. N°. XSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, Cat. N°. BLT00080
ERBA NORM 10x5, Cat. N°. XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, Cat. N°. BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, Cat. N°. XSYS0124
Analyseurs Erba XL : XL-200, Cat. N°. INS00002
XL-640, Cat. N°. INS00008
XL-1000, Cat. N°. INS00010

STABILITE ET STOCKAGE

Les réactifs non ouverts sont stables jusqu‘a la date de péremption indiquée sur le flacon et
I'étiquette du kit lorsqu'ils sont conservés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C. Stabilité
a bord: min. 60 jours si réfrigéré (2—10 °C) et non contaminé.

COLLECTE ET MANIPULATION DES ECHANTILLONS

Il est recommandé de suivre la norme ISO 15189 et les instructions du laboratoire.

Pour le prélévement et la préparation des échantillons, n‘utilisez que des tubes ou des récipients
de prélevement appropriés. Seuls les spécimens énumérés ci-dessous ont été testés et jugés
acceptables.

Serum.

Plasma: Plasma Li-héparine et EDTA.

Séparez le sang du contenu cellulaire au plus tard 1 heure aprés le prélevement.

Urine:

Les types d‘échantillons énumérés ont été testés avec une sélection de tubes de prélévement
d‘échantillons disponibles dans le commerce au moment du test, c'est-a-dire que tous les tubes
disponibles de tous les fabricants n‘ont pas été testés. Les systémes de collecte d‘échantillons
des différents fabricants peuvent contenir des matériaux différents qui peuvent affecter les résul-
tats des tests dans certains cas. Lors du traitement d‘échantillons dans des tubes primaires
(systémes de collecte d‘échantillons), il convient de suivre les instructions du fabricant du tube.
Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer I'essai.

Consultez la section limitations et interférences pour plus de détails sur les interférences possi-
bles entre les échantillons.

Stablllle dans le plasma apres ajout d‘un inhibiteur glycolytique (fluorure,

tate, )3: 2 jours a 20-25°C
7 jours a 4-8 °C
1joura -20 °C

Stabilité dans le sérum (séparé du contenu cellulalre, sans hémolyse) sans

ajout dfinhibiteur glycolytique*®: 8 heures a
72 heures a 4°C
Stabilité dans I‘urine*: 24 heures a 4-8 °C

Jetez les échantillons contaminés.

ETALONNAGE

L‘étalonnage avec le calibrateur XL MULTICAL est recommandé.

Etalonnage en 2 points (blanc et calibrateur); il est recommandé d‘utiliser de I'‘eau distillée

comme blanc.

Fréquence d‘étalonnage: 30 jours

Un étalonnage est nécessaire:

« aprés changement de lot de réactifs

« conformément aux procédures internes de contréle de la qualité

« l'intervalle d‘étalonnage peut étre prolongé sur la base d‘une vérification acceptable de I'é-
talonnage par le laboratoire
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CONTROLE QUALITE

Pour le controle de la qualité, il est recommandé d‘utiliser ERBA NORM et ERBA PATH. Les in-
tervalles et les limites de controle doivent étre adaptés aux exigences de chaque laboratoire. Les
valeurs obtenues doivent se situer dans les intervalles définis. Chaque laboratoire doit établir les
mesures correctives a prendre si les valeurs se situent en dehors des limites définies.
TRAGABILITE

Cette méthode, le calibrateur XL MULTICAL et les controles ERBA NORM et ERBA PATH ont été
normalisés par rapport a ID/MS.

PROCEDURE D‘ESSAI ET CALCUL

Les systémes automatiques ERBA XL calculent la concentration de chaque échantillon. Pour les
paramétres de |‘essai, voir www.erba.com.

Parameétres d‘essai pour les systé t tiques ERBA XL
Type d'essai 2 Point
Type de courbe Linéaire

Longueur d‘onde (prim. / sec.)
Temps de lecture 1

Temps de lecture 2

Sens de la réaction

Unité

Volumes de réactifs

340 /405 (415) nm

juste avant I'ajout de R2
10 min apres |‘ajout de R1
Augmentation

mg/dl (mmol/l)

180 pl (160 pl / XL-1000)
R2 45 pl (40 pl / XL-1000)
Echantillon 2l
Remarque: les volumes de réactifs et d‘échantillons peuvent étre dlﬁerents pour chaque systéme
automatique ERBA XL en fonction du volume minimal mesuré dans la cuvette. Le rapport R1:
R2:échantillon ne change pas.

CONVERSION DE L’'UNITE
mg/dl x 0,056 = mmol/l

VALEURS ATTENDUES®’

A37°C

Glucose a jeun:

Cordon: 45-96 mg/dl
Nouveau-né, 1 j: 40-60 mg/dl
Nouveau-né, >1 j: 50-80 mg/dl
Enfant: 60-100 mg/dl
Adulte: 74-100 mg/dl
>60 a: 82-115 mg/dI
>90 a: 75-121 mg/dl
Glucose aléatoire:

21 a: 70-140 mg/dI
Glucose 2 h postprandial: <120 mg/dl
WB (Hep) Adulte: 65-95 mg/dl
Urine: 1-15 mg/dl

Il est recommandé que chaque laboratoire vérifie cette fourchette ou dérive l'intervalle de référen-
ce pour la population qu'il dessert.

PERFORMANCE ANALYTIQUE

Les données contenues dans cette section sont représentatives des performances du systéme
automatique ERBA XL-640. Les données obtenues dans votre laboratoire peuvent différer de
ces valeurs. Les données relatives aux autres systémes automatiques ERBA XL sont disponi-
bles sur le site www.erba.com.

Limite de quantification: 1,47 mg/dl
La limite de quantification représente le niveau le plus bas mesurable de I'analyte. Il est calculé
comme l‘activité déterminée de I'échantillon dilué pour avoir un CV <20 % (n = 30).

Linéarité: 1000 mg/d!
La linéarité est I'activité mesurée la plus élevée avec une récupération a +10 % de la valeur théorique.
Précision:

La précision a été déterminée en utilisant des contréles dans un protocole interne avec répétabilité
(n = 20) et précision intermédiaire (2 aliquotes par cycle, 2 cycles par jour, 20 jours). Les résultats
suivants ont été obtenus:

Répétabilité Moyenne| SD cv Répétabilité Moyenne| SD cv
(sérum) (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%) (urine) (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%)
Echantillon 1 79,7 0,33 0,42 Echantillon 1 115,8 1,04 0,90
Echantillon 2 237,6 1,59 0,67 Echantillon 2 346,6 1,28 0,37
Précision Moy SD cv Précisi Moyenne SD cv
intermédiaire (sérum)| (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%) intermédiaire (urine) | (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%)
Echantillon 1 79,9 1,67 (2,09 Echantillon 1 105.4 1,48 1,41
Echantillon 2 241,9 3,54 |1,46 Echantillon 2 312,4 8,83 (2,83

Exactitude

Deux matériaux de controle validés différents pour le sérum et |'urine ont été utilisés. Le biais déter-
miné est de -0,7 % a la valeur cible de 69,5 mg/dl, -1,4 % a la valeur cible de 211,4 mg/dl pour le
sérum, 3,7 % a la valeur cible de 27,7 mg/dl et 1,1 % a la valeur cible de 294,6 mg/dl pour l'urine.

Comparaison

Une comparaison entre le systeme automatique XL-640 GLUCOSE HK (y) et un test disponible
dans le commerce (x) utilisant 146 échantillons (sérum) a donné les résultats suivants:
Régression linéaire:

y = 1,026x - 6,545 mg/dl r=0,990
Passing-Bablok®:
y = 1,029x - 6,901 mg/d| r=0,982

Interférences

Critére: Récupération a 10 % de la valeur initiale de la concentration de glucose dans

I‘échantillon (sérum) sans substance interférente.

Les substances suivantes n‘interferent pas: hémoglobine jusqu‘a 12,5 g/l, bilirubine jusqu‘a 40 mg/dl,

triglycérides jusqu‘a 850 mg/dl.

Médicaments:

Serum: Aucune interférence n'a été constatée a des concentrations thérapeutiques en utilisant

des panels de médicaments courants®. Urine: Aucune interférence n‘a été constatée a des

concentrations thérapeutiques en utilisant des panels de médicaments courant®.

Limites

- Des réactifs détériorés (par exemple en dépassant la température de stockage) peuvent donner
des résultats incorrects. La qualité des réactifs est contrélée sur des systéemes automatiques
ERBA XL en vérifiant la valeur d‘absorbance maximale admissible du blanc.

- Une concentration élevée d‘hémoglobine, de bilirubine et de triglycérides dans I‘échantillon
peut interférer avec la détermination du glucose. Consultez le paragraphe Interférences.

AVERTISSEMENT ET PRECAUTIONS

Pour le diagnostic in vitro. A traiter par une personne habilitée et professionnellement formée. Tout

incident grave lié au dispositif est signalé au fabricant et a 'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre

dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi. Le résumé de la sécurité et des performances

est disponible sur le site d'Eudamed a I'adresse suivante: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

Identification des dangers conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008
R1, R2
Les réactifs du kit ne sont pas classés comme dangereux.

GESTION DES DECHETS
Reportez-vous aux exigences légales locales.

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Date de révision: 16. 12. 2025



GLUCOSE HK

N° de cat. Nome da embalag Embalagem (contetido)
R1: 6 x 44 ml, R2: 6 x 11 ml, etiqueta RFID,
XSYS0095 GLU HK 330 instrucdes de utilizagdo

g
UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA

O kit destina-se a determinagédo quantitativa fotométrica in vitro da glucose no soro, plasma e urina
humanos em sistemas automaticos ERBA XL. Destina-se ao rastreio, monitorizagéo e diagnéstico
da diabetes, hipoglicemia. Apenas para utilizagéo profissional em laboratérios clinicos.

SIGNIFICANCIA CLINICA

A glucose € o principal hidrato de carbono presente no sangue periférico. A oxidagdo da glucose
¢é a principal fonte de energia celular do organismo. A glucose proveniente de fontes alimentares
é convertida em glicogénio para armazenamento no figado ou em acidos gordos para armaze-
namento no tecido adiposo. A concentragéo de glucose no sangue é controlada dentro de limites
estreitos por muitas hormonas, as mais importantes das quais sdo produzidas pelo pancreas.
A medicdo exacta da glucose no fluido corporal é importante no diagnéstico e tratamento da
diabetes, hipoglicemia, disfungao adrenal e varias outras doengas. Podem ser observados ni-
veis elevados de glucose sérica em caso de diabetes mellitus, em doentes que recebem fluidos
contendo glucose por via intravenosa, durante stress grave e em acidentes cerebrovasculares.
Adiminuigao dos niveis de glucose pode dever-se a administragdo de insulina, a um insulinoma,
a erros inatos do metabolismo dos hidratos de carbono ou ao jejum.

A medigdo da glucose na urina é utilizada como procedimento de rastreio da diabetes e para
ajudar na avaliagado da glicosuria, para detetar defeitos tubulares renais e no tratamento da
diabetes mellitus.

PRINCIPIO

A hexoquinase (HK) catalisa a fosforilagdo da glucose a glucose-6-fosfato pelo ATP. A glucose-
-6-fosfato desidrogenase (G-6-PDH) oxida a glucose-6-fosfato na presenga de NAD* a gluconato-
-6-fosfato. Nenhum outro hidrato de carbono é oxidado'2.

HK
glucose + ATP = glucose-6-fosfato + ADP
G-6-PDH
glucose-6-fosfato + NAD* = gluconato-6-P + NADH + H*

A absorvancia do NADH medida a 340 nm é diretamente proporcional a concentragdo de glu-
cose na amostra.

DESCRIGAO E COMPOSIGAO DO REAGENTE

R1 R2

Tampéo Tris, pH 7,40 100 mmol/l MgCl, 25 mmol/l
ATP 2,5 mmol/l Hexocinase >10 kU/l
NAD* 2,5 mmol/l G-6-PDH >10 kU/l
COMPOSIGAO DA MISTURA DE REAGAO

Tampéo Tris 79 mmol/l

ATP 2,0 mmol/l

NAD* 2,0 mmol/l

MgCl, 5,0 mmol/l

Hexocinase >2 kU/I

G-6-PDH >2 kU/I

PREPARAGAO DOS REAGENTES
Os reagentes sao liquidos, prontos a utilizar. Carregue o nimero de testes da etiqueta RFID antes
de utilizar um novo kit.

MATERIAL NECESSARIO, MAS NAO FORNECIDO COM O DISPOSITIVO
XL MULTICAL 4x3, N° de cat. XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, N° de cat. XSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, N° de cat. BLT00080
ERBA NORM 10x5, N° de cat. XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, N° de cat. BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, N° de cat. XSYS0124
Analisadores Erba XL:  XL-200, N° de cat. INS00002
XL-640, N° de cat. INS00008
XL-1000, N° de cat. INS00010

ESTABILIDADE E CONSERVAGAO

Os reagentes nao abertos sdo estaveis até a data de validade indicada no frasco e no rétulo do
kit quando armazenados a 2-8 °C.

Estabilidade a bordo: min. 60 dias se refrigerado (2—10 °C) e ndo contaminado.

COLHEITA E MANUSEAMENTO DE ESPECIMES

Recomenda-se o cumprimento da norma ISO 15189 e das instrugdes do laboratorio.

Para a colheita e preparagdo de amostras, utilize apenas tubos ou recipientes de colheita ade-
quados. Apenas os espécimes enumerados abaixo foram testados e considerados aceitaveis.
Soro.

Plasma: Plasma com heparina de Li e EDTA.

Separe o contelido celular o mais tardar 1h apds a colheita de sangue. Urina.

Os tipos de amostras enumerados foram testados com uma selegéo de tubos de colheita de amo-
stras comercialmente disponiveis na altura dos testes, ou seja, ndo foram testados todos os tubos
disponiveis de todos os fabricantes. Os sistemas de recolha de amostras de varios fabricantes
podem conter materiais diferentes que, em alguns casos, podem afetar os resultados do teste.
Ao processar amostras em tubos primarios (sistemas de recolha de amostras), siga as instrugdes
do fabricante do tubo.

Centrifugue as amostras que contenham precipitados antes de efetuar o ensaio.

Consulte a secgdo Limitagdes e Interferéncias para mais informagdes sobre possiveis interferén-
cias nas amostras.

Estabilidade no pl apoés adigcao de um inibidor glicolitico (fluoreto, monoi-
odacetato, manose): 2 dias a 20-25°C

7 dias a 4-8°C

1diaa -20°C
Estabilidade no soro (separado do conteudo lul sem h olise) sem
adigao de um inibidor glicolitic*S: 8 horas a 25°C

72 horas a 4°C
Estabilidade na urina*: 24 horas a 4-8°C

Elimine as amostras contaminadas.

CALIBRAGAO

Recomenda-se a calibragdo com o calibrador XL MULTICAL.

Calibragao de 2 pontos (branco e calibrador); recomenda-se agua destilada como branco

Frequéncia de calibraggo: 30 dias E necessaria uma calibragao:

« ap6s mudanga de lote de reagente

« conforme exigido pelos procedimentos internos de controlo da qualidade

« ointervalo de calibragéo pode ser alargado com base numa verificagdo aceitavel da calibragdo
pelo laboratério

rba’
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CONTROLO DA QUALIDADE

Para o controlo da qualidade, recomenda-se a utilizagdo do ERBA NORM e do ERBA PATH. Os
intervalos e limites de controlo devem ser adaptados de acordo com os requisitos de cada labo-
ratério. Os valores obtidos devem situar-se dentro dos intervalos definidos. Cada laboratério deve
estabelecer medidas corretivas se os valores se situarem fora dos limites definidos.
RASTREABILIDADE

Este método, o calibrador XL MULTICAL e os controlos ERBA NORM e ERBA PATH foram nor-
malizados em relagéo ao ID/MS.

PROCEDIMENTO DE ENSAIO E CALCULO

Os sistemas automaticos ERBA XL calculam a concentragéo de cada amostra. Para os paramet-
ros do ensaio, consulte www.erba.com.

Parametros de para sist 't aticos ERBA XL
Tipo de ensaio 2-Ponto
Tipo de curva Linear

Comprimento de onda (prim. / sec.) 340/405 (415) nm
Tempo de leitura 1 imediatamente antes da adigao de R2
Tempo de leitura 2 0 min apds a adigédo de R1
Direcéo da reagao Aumento
Unidade mg/dl (mmol/l)
Volumes de reagentes
180 pl (160 pl / XL-1000)
R2 45 pl (40 pl / XL-1000)
Amostra 2yl
Nota: os reagentes e os volumes de amostra podem ser diferentes para sistemas automati-
cos ERBA XL individuais, dependendo do volume minimo medido na cuvete. O racio R1:R2:
amostra néo se altera.

CONVERSAO DE UNIDADES
mg/dl x 0,056 = mmol/l

VALORES ESPERADOSS”

A37°C

Jejum de glucose:

Cordéo: 45-96 mg/d|
Recém-nascido, 1 d: 40-60 mg/d|
Recém-nascido, >1 d: 50-80 mg/dl
Crianga: 60—100 mg/dl
Adulto: 74-100 mg/d|
>60 a: 82-115 mg/d|
>90 a: 75-121 mg/d|
Glucose e aleatéria:

21 a: 70-140 mg/dI
Glucose 2 h Pés-prandial: <120 mg/dl
WB (Hep) Adulto: 65-95 mg/d|
Urina: 1-15 mg/dl

Recomenda-se que cada laboratdrio verifique este intervalo ou obtenha um intervalo de referéncia
para a populagdo que serve.

DESEMPENHO ANALITICO

Os dados contidos nesta secgdo sdo representativos do desempenho do sistema automatico
ERBA XL-640. Os dados obtidos no seu laboratério podem diferir destes valores. Os dados para
outros sistemas automaticos ERBA XL estdo disponiveis em www.erba.com.

Limite de quantificacao: 1,47 mg/dl

O limite de quantificag&o representa o nivel mais baixo mensuravel da substancia a analisar.
E calculada como a atividade determinada da amostra diluida para ter um CV <20 % (n = 30).

Linearidade: 1000 mgy/dl
Alinearidade é a atividade medida mais elevada com recuperag&o dentro de +10 % do valor teérico.
Precisao:

A preciséo foi determinada utilizando controlos num protocolo interno com repetibilidade (n = 20) e
preciséo intermédia (2 aliquotas por anélise, 2 andlises por dia, 20 dias). Foram obtidos os seguintes
resultados:

Repetibilidade Média DP cv Repetibilidade Média DP cv
(soro) (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) (%) (urina) (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%)
Amostra 1 79,7 0,33 0,42 Amostra 1 115,8 1,04 0,90
Amostra 2 237,6 1,59 0,67 Amostra 2 346,6 1,28 0,37
Precisdo Média DP cv Precisdo Média DP [
intermédia (soro) | (mg/dl) [ (mg/dl) (%) intermédia (urina) | (mg/dl) | (mg/dl) | (%)
Amostra 1 79,9 1,67 2,09 Amostra 1 105,4 1,48 1,41
Amostra 2 2419 3,54 1,46 Amostra 2 312,4 8,83 2,83
Exatidao

Foram utilizados dois materiais de controlo validados diferentes para o soro e a urina. O desvio
determinado é de -0,7 % no valor-alvo de 69,5 mg/dl, -1,4 % no valor-alvo de 211,4 mg/dl para o
soro, 3,7 % no valor-alvo de 27,7 mg/dl e 1,1 % no valor-alvo de 294,6 mg/dl para a urina.
Comparagao

Uma comparagao entre o sistema automatico XL-640 GLUCOSE HK (y) e um teste disponivel
no mercado (x) utilizando 146 amostras (soro) apresentou os seguintes resultados: Regre-
ssdo linear:

y = 1,026x - 6,545 mg/d| r=0,990
Passing-Bablok®:
y =1,029x - 6,901 mg/dl r=0,982

Interferéncias

Critério: Recuperagédo da concentragdo de glucose na amostra (soro) sem substancias interfe-

rentes num intervalo de +10 % do valor inicial.

As seguintes substancias n&o interferem: hemoglobina até 12,5 g/l, bilirrubina até 40 mg/dl, trig-

licéridos até 850 mg/dI.

Medicamentos:

Soro: Nao foram encontradas interferéncias em concentragdes terapéuticas utilizando painéis de

medicamentos comuns®. Urina: Nao foram encontradas interferéncias em concentragdes terapéu-

ticas utilizando painéis de medicamentos comuns®.

Limitacoes:

- Reagentes deteriorados (por exemplo, excedendo a temperatura de conservagdo) podem apre-
sentar resultados incorretos. A qualidade dos reagentes € monitorizada em sistemas automa-
ticos ERBA XL através da verificagdo do valor maximo admissivel de absorvancia do branco.

- Uma concentragao elevada de hemoglobina, bilirrubina e triglicéridos na amostra pode inter-
ferir com a determinag&o da glucose. Consulte o ponto Interferéncias.

ADVERTENCIAS E PRECAUGOES

Para utilizagdo em diagnéstico in vitro. A manusear por uma pessoa habilitada e com formagéo profis-
sional. Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e a
autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o utilizador e/ou o doente esta estabelecido. O Resu-
mo de Seguranga e Desempenho esta disponivel na Eudamed em: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.
Identificacdo dos perigos de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n.” 1272/2008
R1, R2

Os reagentes do kit ndo séo classificados como perigosos.

GESTAO DE RESIDUOS

Consulte os requisitos legais locais.

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Data de revisado: 16. 12. 2025



rba’

XL SysPack

REFERENCES / LITERATURA / IMTEPATYPA /| REFERENCIAS / NITEPATYPA /| REFERENCES / REFERENCIAS

1. Kunst A, Draeger B, Ziegenhorn J. In: Bergmeyer. Methods of Enzymatic Analysis, 3rd ed. Volume VI, Metabolites 1: Carbohydrates 1984;163-172.

. Tietz NW, ed. Clinical Guide to Laboratory Tests, 4th ed. Philadelphia: WB Saunders Co 2006; 444-451.

. Guder WG, Zawta B et al. The Quality of Diagnostic Samples. 1st ed. Darmstadt: GIT Verlag; 2001; 30-31.

. Sacks DB. Carbohydrates. In: Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, editors. Tietz Textbook of Clinical Chemistry. 3rd ed. Philadelphia: W.B Saunders Company; 1999. 750-808.

. Sacks DB, Bruns DE, Goldstein DE, Mac Laren NK, Mc Donald JM, Parrott M. Guidelines and recommendations for laboratory analysis in the diagnosis and management

of diabetes mellitus. Clin Chem 2002; 48: 436-72.

. Tietz NW, (Ed.), Textbook of Clinical Chemistry. Burtis CA and Ashwood ER, Fifth Edition, 2012.

7. Tietz Textbook of Clinical Chemistry. 5th ed. Edited by Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE. WB Saunders Company, Philadelphia 2006, 25: 837-907.

8. Bablok W, Passing H, Bender R, et al. A general regression procedure for method transformation. Application of linear regression procedures for method comparison studies in clinical
chemistry, Part Ill. J Clin Chem Clin Biochem 1988 Nov; 26(11): 783-790.

9. Sonntag O, Scholer A. Drug interference in clinical chemistry: recommendation of drugs and their concentrations to be used in drug interference studies. Ann Clin Biochem
2001;38:376-385

g A WN

o

USED SYMBOLS / POUZITE SYMBOLY / YCIIOBHbIE O503HAYEHUA / SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS
BMKOPUCTAHI NO3HAYKWU / SYMBOLES UTILISES / SIMBOLOS USADOS

Catalogue number Lot number Expiry date In vitro diagnostic medical device

Katalogové &islo Cislo sarze Datum exspirace Diagnosticky zdravotnicky prostfedek in vitro

Homep no katanory Koa naptum Mcnonb3osatb 4o MeauumHckoe nusaenue aAns AnarHoCTUkK in vitro
Numero de catalogo LOT Numero de lote g Fecha de caducidad IVD Dispositivo médico para diagnéstico in vitro

KaranoxHwuit Homep Homep naprii TepmiH npuaaTHocTi In vitro piarHocTuka

Numéro de catalogue Numéro de lot Date d'expiration Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

Numero de catalogo Numero de lote Data de validade Diagnéstico in vitro

Consult instructions for use

Gtéte navod k pouziti Manufacturer Temperature limit Content

O6paTtnTech K MHCTPYKLWK MO MPUMEHEHUIO Vyrabee Omezeni teploty Obsah

VNN K MHCTPYKLMM 1O NPUMEHEHNIO B 3MEKTPOHHOM BUAE Vsrotosutens TemnepaTypHbIi AManasoH Copepxarve
Em Consulte las instrucciones de uso u Fabricante Limite de temperatura CONT| contenido

Mepen BUKOPUCTAHHSIM YBaXHO Brpo6Huk Temnepartypa 36epiraHHs Bwmict

BUBYITb IHCTPYKLto Fabricant Limites de température Contenu

Consulter la notice d'utilisation Fabricante Temperatura de armazenamento Conteudo

Veja as instrugdes de uso

elFU:

www.erba.com

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
1S0 13485, IVDR e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com

CC/IFU/024/25/A Date of revision: 16. 12. 2025



GLUCOSE HK

Kat. ¢. Nazov Balenie
R1:6 x 44 ml, R2: 6 x 11 ml,
XSYS0095 GLU HK 330 RFID Stitok, navod na pouzitie
€y (€.
UCEL POUZITIA

Diagnosticka stprava na fotometrické kvantitativne in vitro stanovenie glukézy v fudskom sére,
plazme a mo¢i na automatickych systémoch ERBA XL. Suprava je uréend na screening, monito-
rovanie a diagnostiku diabetu, hypoglykémie. Iba na odborné pouZzitie v klinickych laboratériach.

KLINICKY VYZNAM

Glukéza je hlavnym sacharidom pritomnym v periférnej krvi. Oxidacia glukézy je hlavnym zdrojom
energie pre bunky v tele. Glukéza ziskana z potravy sa meni na glykogén, ktory sa uklada v peceni,
alebo na mastné kyseliny, ktoré sa ukladaju v tukovom tkanive. Glykémia je udrzovana v tuzkom
rozmedzi hodnét pomocou mnohych horménov, najdélezZitejSie z nich su produkované v podzalud-
kovej zlaze. Presné meranie glukézy v telesnej tekutine je dolezité na diagnostiku a lie¢bu diabetu,
hypoglykémie, dysfunkcie nadobli¢iek a réznych dalSich stavov. Vysoké hladiny glukézy v sére sa
modzu vyskytnut v pripadne diabetes mellitus, u pacientov, ktori dostavaju tekutiny obsahujuce glu-
kézu intravendzne, pri silnom strese a pri cerebrovaskularnych prihodach. Znizena hladina glukézy
modze byt spdsobena podavanim inzulinu, v désledku inzulinému, vrodenych vad sacharidového
metabolizmu alebo hladovania.

Meranie glukézy v moci sa pouziva ako screeningovy postup pri diabete a ako pomoc pri vyhodnoco-
vani glykostrie, na odhalenie renalnych tubularnych defektov a pri liecbe diabetes mellitus.

PRINCiP METODY
Hexokinaza (HK) katalyzuje fosforylaciu glukézy na glukéza-6-fosfat pomocou ATP. Glukéza-6-fos-
fat-dehydrogenaza (G-6-PDH) oxiduje glukézo-6-fosfat v pritomnosti NAD* na glukonat-6-fosfat.
Ziadny iny sacharid sa neoxiduje'2.

HK
glukéza + ATP -

G-6-PDH

glukéza-6-fosfat + NAD* -

glukéza-6-fosfat + ADP

glukonat-6-fosfat + NADH + H*

Absorbancia NADH merana pri 340 nm je tmerna koncentracii celkovej glukézy vo vzorke.
ZLOZENIE CINIDIEL

R1 R2

Tris pufer (pH 7,40) 100 mmol/l MgCl, 25 mmol/l
ATP 2,5 mmol/l Hexokinaza >10 kU/I
NAD* 2,5 mmol/l G-6-PDH >10 kU/l
ZLOZENIE REAKCNEJ ZMESI|

Tris pufer 79 mmol/l

ATP 2,0 mmol/l

NAD* 2,0 mmol/l

MgCl, 5,0 mmol/l

Hexokinaza >2 kU/

G-6-PDH >2 kU/I

PRIPRAVA PRACOVNYCH ROZTOKOV
Cinidla su kvapalné, pripravené na pouzitie. Pred pouzitim nového kitu je treba nacitat pocet
testov z RFID Stitku.

POTREBNY MATERIAL, ALE NEDODAVANY SO SUPRAVOU
XL MULTICAL 4x3, kat. €. XSYS0034
XL MULTICAL 10x3, kat. ¢. XSYS0122
ERBA NORM 4x5, kat. &. BLT00080
ERBA NORM 10x5, kat. &. XSYS0123
ERBA PATH 4x5, kat. ¢. BLT00081
ERBA PATH 10x5, kat. ¢. XSYS0124
Erba XL analyzatory: XL-200, kat. €. INS00002
XL-640, kat. &. INS00008
XL-1000, kat. &. INS00010

STABILITA A SKLADOVANIE
Neotvorené ¢inidla, skladované pri 2-8 °C, su stabilné do doby exspiracie vyznacenej na obale.
Stabilita ¢inidiel on-board: min. 60 dni pri 2-10 °C a bez kontaminacie.

ODBER VZORIEK A PRIPRAVA

Odporuca sa dodrziavat ISO 15189 a laboratérne pokyny.

Na odber a pripravu vzoriek pouzivajte iba vhodné skimavky alebo odberové nadobky.

Iba nizSie uvedené vzorky boli testované a su prijatelné:

Sérum

Plazma: Li-heparinizovana a K-EDTA

Do 1 hodiny po odbere oddelte sérum alebo plazmu od zrazeniny alebo buniek mo¢u.

Uvedené druhy vzoriek boli testované s vybranymi typmi odberovych skumaviek, ktoré boli ko-
meréne dostupné v danej dobe, tzn. Ze do testu neboli zaradené vSetky typy skimaviek od vSet-
kych vyrobcov. Systémy odberu vzoriek réznych vyrobcov mézu obsahovat rozne materialy, ktoré
mozu mat v niektorych pripadoch zasadny vplyv na vysledky. Pri spracovani vzoriek v primarnych
skumavkach (systémy odberu vzoriek) dodrzujte pokyny ich vyrobcov.

Pred vykonanim testu oddelte zrazeniny vo vzorkach centrifugaciou.

Podrobnosti o moznych obmedzeniach najdete v ¢asti Interferencie.

Stabilita v plazme po pridani glykolytického inhibitora (fluorid, monojodacetat,

manéza)*: 2 dni pri 20-25°C
7 dni pri 4-8°C
1 defi pri -20°C
Stabilita v sére (oddelené od bunkovél bsahu, bez hemolyzy) bez pridania

glykolytického inhibitora*s: 8 hodin pri 25°C
72 hodin pri 4°C
Stabilita v moéi*: 24 hodin dni pri 4-8°C

Nepouzivejte kontaminované vzorky.

KALIBRACIA

Na kalibraciu sa odporu¢a XL MULTICAL.

Dvojbodova kalibracia (blank a kalibrator); ako blank sa odportc¢a destilovana voda.
Frekvencia kalibracie: 30 dni

Kalibracia je vyzadovana:

* pri zmene $arze reagencii

« podla poziadaviek internych postupov kontroly kvality

« kalibragny interval moze byt predizeny na zaklade verifikacie kalibracie laboratéria

KONTROLA KVALITY

Na kontrolu kvality sa odpori¢a EBRA NORM a ERBA PATH.

Intervaly a limity kontrol by mali byt nastavené podla poziadaviek kazdého jednotlivého laboratéria. Zis-
kané hodnoty by mali spadat' do definovanych intervalov. Kazdé laboratérium by malo stanovit' napravné
opatrenia, ak hodnoty prekrocia definované rozmedzie.

rba’

XL SysPack

NADVAZNoOST
Metdda, kalibrator XL MULTICAL a kontroly ERBA NORM a PATH boli Standardizované podfa ID/MS.

POSTUP MERANIA A VYPOCET
Vypocet hodnoty vo vzorke je vykonany automaticky analyzatorom ERBA XL. Meracie parametre
najdete na www.erba.com.

Parametre pre ERBA XL automatické systémy

Typ merania Dvojbodové
Typ krivky Linearny
Vin. dizka (prim. / sek.) 340 /405 (415) nm
Odcitaci ¢as 1 tesne pred pridavkom R2
Odc¢itaci ¢as 2 10 min. po pridavku R1
Reakény smer vzrastajuci
Jednotka mg/dl (mmol/l)
Objemy ¢inidiel
R1 180 pL (160 pl / XL-1000)

R2 45 pl (40 pl / XL-1000)

objem vzorky 2l

Poznamka: objemy ¢inidiel a vzorky sa mézu pri jednotlivych typoch analyzatorov ERBA XL odliSo-
vat' v zavislosti na minimalnom meratelnom objeme v kyvete. Pomer R1:R2:vzorka sa v8ak nemeni.

PREPOCET JEDNOTIEK
mg/dl x 0,056 = mmol/l

REFERENCNE HODNOTY?®?

Pri 37 °C

Glukéza nalacno:

Pupoénik: 2,5-5,3 mmol/l
Novorodenci, 1 deri: 2,2-3,3 mmol/l
Novorodenci, >1 deri: 2,8-4,5 mmol/l
Deti: 3,3-5,6 mmol/l
Dospeli: 4,1-5,6 mmol/l
>60 rokov: 4,6-6,4 mmol/l
>90 rokov: 4,2-6,7 mmol/|
Nahodna glykémia:

21 rok: 3,9-7,8 mmol/l
Glukoza 2 h Postprandialna: <6,7 mmol/l
PIna krv (Hep) Dospeli: 3,6-5,3 mmol/l
Mog: 0,1-0,8 mmol/l

Odporuca sa, aby si kazdé laboratérium overilo rozsah referenéného intervalu pre populaciu, pre
ktoru zaistuje laboratdrne vySetrenie.

VYKONNOSTNE CHARAKTERISTIKY

Vykonnostné charakteristiky boli ziskané na automatickom systéme ERBA XL-640. Udaje ziska-
ne vo vasom laboratériu sa mézu od tychto hodnét odligovat. Udaje z inych analyzatorov ERBA
XL su dostupna na www.erba.com.

Dolna medza stanovitel'nosti: 0,082 mmol/l
Dolna medza stanovitelnosti oznacuje najnizsiu meratelni hodnotu analytu. Je vypocitana ako
stanovena aktivita zriedenej vzorky s CV <20 % (n = 30).

Linearita: 56,0 mmol/l
Linearita je najvy$$ia namerana aktivita s vytaznostou +10 % od teoretickej hodnoty.
Presnost”

Presnost bola stanovena pouzitim kontrolncych materialov podla interného protokolu s opakova-
telnostou (n = 20) a medzilahlou presnostou (2 alikvoty v jednom merani, 2 merania denne, 20
dni). Boli ziskané nasledujuce vysledky:

Opakovatelnost’ Priemer SD cv Opakovatelnost’ Priemer SD cv
(sérum) (mmol/l) | (mmol/l) | (%) (mog) (mmol/l) | (mmol/l | (%)
Vzorka 1 4,46 0,019 0,42 Vzorka 1 6,49 0,059 | 0,90
Vzorka 2 13,30 0,089 0,67 Vzorka 2 19,41 0,071 | 0,37
Medzifahla Priemer sD cv Medzirahla Priemer SD cv
presnost’(sérum) | (mmol/l) [ (mmol/l | (%) presnost’ (mo¢) (mmol/l) | (mmol/l | (%)
Vzorka 1 4,48 0,094 2,09 Vzorka 1 5,90 0,083 | 1,41
Vzorka 2 13,55 0,198 1,46 Vzorka 2 17,49 0494 | 2,83
Spravnost’

Boli pouzité dva rézne validované kontrolné materialy na sérum a na moc. Stanoveny bias je -0,7 % pre
hodnotu 3,89 mmol/l a -1,4 % pre hodnotu 11,84 mmol/l pre sérum a 3,7 % pre hodnotu 1,55 mmol/l
a 1,1 % pre hodnotu 16,5 mmol/l pre moc.

Porovnanie

Hodnoty GLUCOSE HK, stanovené na automatickom systéme XL-640 (y), boli porovnané s ko-
meréne dostupnym testom (x):

Pocet vzoriek (n) = 146 (sérum)

Linearna regresia:

y =1,026x - 0,3665 mmol/l r=0,990
Passing-Bablok®:
y =1,029x - 0,386 mmol/l r=0,982

Interferencie

Kritérium: vytaznost v ramci +10 % pociatocnej hodnoty glukézy vo vzorke bez interferujlcich latok.
Nasledovné analyty neinterferuji: hemoglobin do 12,5 g/, bilirubin do 40 mg/dl, triglyceridy do 850 mg/dl.
Lieciva:

Sérum: Pri terapeutickych koncentraciach nebola pri pouziti beznych panelov liekov zistena zia-
dna interferencia®.

Mo¢: Pri terapeutickych koncentraciach nebola pri pouziti beznych panelov liekov zistena Ziadna
interferencia®.

Obmedzenia

- Zhor$ena kvalita ¢inidiel (napriklad prekro¢enim skladovacej teploty) méze spdsobit nespravne
vysledky. Kvalita ¢inidiel je monitorovana analyzatormi ERBA XL premeriavanim maximalnej po-
volenej absorbancie blanku.

- Vysoké koncentracie hemoglobinu, bilirubinu a triglyceridov vo vzorke méZzu interferovat so
stanovenim glukézy. Pozri odstavec Interferencie.

VAROVANIA A POKYNY NA BEZPECNE ZAOBCHADZANIE

Uréené na in vitro diagnostické pouzitie opravnenou a odborne spdsobilou osobou. Akykolvek
zavazny incident, ku ktorému doslo v suvislosti s tymto prostriedkom, musi byt ohlaseny vyrobcovi
a prislusnému organu krajiny, v ktorej sa pouzivatel a/alebo pacienti nachadzaju. Suhrn tdajov o
bezpecnosti a funkénej sposobilosti je dostupny v Eudamed, pozri viac na: https://ec.europa.eu/
tools/eudamed.

Identifikacia nebezpecénosti v sulade s Nariadenim (EC) €. 1272/2008
R1, R2

Cinidla stipravy nie st klasifikované ako nebezpe&né.

NAKLADANIE S ODPADMI

Likvidacia odpadovych materidlov musi prebiehat v stlade s miestnymi predpismi.

Erba Lachema s.r.o., Karasek 2219/1d, 621 00 Brno, CZ
e-mail: diagnostics@erba.com, www.erba.com
CC/IFU/024/25/A Datum revizie: 16. 12. 2025
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